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Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC has consolidated the operations of several natural gas utilities 
suppliers in Kentucky. This tariff details the conditions of service for all distribution (non-farm 
tap) Customers served by Kentucky Frontier Gas operations. 

I. RATES & CHARGES 
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Temporary or Intermittent Service 
Deposits 
Monthly Bills 
Budget Billing Plan 
Partial Payment Plan 
Winter Hardship reconnection 
Measurement of Gas Service 
Discontinuance of Service at Customer's Request 
Discontinuance of Service by Company 
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Connection & Reconnection Fee 
Meter Transfer Fee 
Returned Check Charge 
Late Payment Charge 
Diversion of Natural Gas 
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Customer's Installation 
Company Furnished Equipment 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

~ .. ~ 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 

CANCELLED 

JU 2 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

TARIFF BRANCH 

RECEIVED 
5/30/2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 



• 

• 

• 

Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC For Entire Service Area 
PSC No. 2 Sheet Original No. 3 
Canceling PSC No. 1 (entire) 

INDEX 

X. Protection of Sub-Surface Facilities 
Y. Shortage ofNatural Gas Supply 
Z. Liability 
AA. Indemnity to Company 
BB. Inside Gas Services Rendered by Company 
CC. Complaints 

III. TYPES OF SERVICE Definition of and Rules Applicable to Service 

IV. 

v. 

A. Residential Service 
B. Commercial Service 
C. Large Commercial Service 
D. Transportation Service 
E. Special Contracts 

STANDARDS OF SERVICE - Applicable to All Natural Gas Service 
A. Utility System Operation and Maintenance 
B. Testing Equipment 
C. Meter Accuracy 
D. Routine Meter Test Schedules 
E. Other Meter Tests 
F. Billing 
G. Definition of a Cubic Foot of Gas 
H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 
L. 

Heating Value 
Therm Billing 
Delivery Pressure 
Service Extension Policy 
Local Franchise Tax 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
A. Procedure 
B. Billing Calculation 
C. Definitions 
D. Interim Gas Cost Adjustments 

VI. PIPELINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (PRP) 
VII. AMR & METER UPGRADE PROGRAM (AMR) 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April 30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 
~ . . 

· .· · ~ ~"It? 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 

[Reserved] 

CA r\!cn ,_Eo 

JUN 2 1 2013 
KEIHUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIOI\J 

TARIFF BRANCH 

RECEIVED 
5/30/2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 



CANCE[LED 

NOV 0 t20f3 

·. ·,' 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

$lG.dQ . pc.rJno~th 
$ 9.l~t$8 p~MCP (lJ 

$50.00 . . poonii;mth 
$ 8.39£'! per,M~, 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

8/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

{R) 



• 

• 

• 

Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC For Entire Service Area 
PSC No. 3 Sheet Original No. 4 
Canceling PSC No.2 (entire) 

RATES & CHARGES 

I. RATES AND CHARGES 

A. APPLICABILITY 

For all non-farm tap Residential and Commercial customers in all areas served by Kentucky 
Frontier Gas distribution systems, including in Floyd County the communities of Auxier, Cliff 
and around Prestonsburg; Price, Cow Creek, Endicott, Allen, Dwale, Estill, Garrett, Hueysville, 
Lackey, Middle Creek, Minnie and Wayland; Melvin, Bevinsville, Bypro, Weeksbury, Langley 
and Goble Roberts; in Pike County the communities of Belfry and Forest Hills, Toler, Hardy, 
Sharondale, Jerry Bottom, Leckieville, Murphys Bottom, Huddy, Stone and Phelps; in Magoffm 
County the communities of Salyersville, Mashfork, Falcon, Marshallville, Ivyton, Burning Fork 
and along Abbott Creek; and Elk Creek, Lickburg, Wheelersburg, Flat Fork, Jellicoe, Mine Fork, 
Maggard, Coon Creek, Buffalo Creek, Lakeville, Sublett, Royalton, Oakley, Swampton and Half 
Mountain; the Blaine community in Lawrence County; the Dema community in Knott County; 
the Oil Springs community in Johnson County; and other customers in surrounding areas of 
Johnson, Knott, Letcher, Martin and Perry counties. 

B. MONTHLY CHARGES & COMMODITY RATES 

Base Rate GCRR Gas Cost 

Residential & Commercial 

Monthly Customer charge 
AllMCF 

Large Commercial 

Monthly Customer charge 
AllMCF 

DATE OF ISSUE June 21, 2013 
DATE EFFECTIVE June 21,2013 

$ 4.2023 $ 5.2251 

$ 3.4454 $ 5.2251 

ISSUED BY Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

4:~!:!~ • . ~ 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated June 21, 2013 

$10.00 per month 
$ 9.4274 per MCF 

$50.00 per month 
$ 8.6705 er MC 
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SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
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JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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6/21/2013 
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RATES & CHARGES 

I. RATES AND CHARGES 

A. APPLICABILITY 

For all non-farm tap Residential and Commercial customers in all areas served by Kentucky 
Frontier Gas distribution systems, including in Floyd County the communities of Auxier, Cliff 
and around Prestonsburg; Price, Cow Creek, Endicott, Allen, Dwale, Estill, Garrett, Hueysville, 
Lackey, Middle Creek, Minnie and Wayland; Melvin, Bevinsville, Bypro, Weeksbury, Langley 
and Goble Roberts; in Pike County the communities of Belfry and Forest Hills, Toler, Hardy, 
Sharondale, Jerry Bottom, Leckieville, Murphys Bottom, Huddy, Stone and Phelps; in Magoffm 
County the communities of Salyersville, Mashfork, Falcon, Marshallville, Ivyton, Burning Fork 
and along Abbott Creek; and Elk Creek, Lickburg, Wheelersburg, Flat Fork, Jellicoe, Mine Fork, 
Maggard, Coon Creek, Buffalo Creek, Lakeville, Sublett, Royalton, Oakley, Swampton and Half 
Mountain; the Blaine community in Lawrence County; the Dema community in Knott County; 
the Oil Springs community in Johnson County; and other customers in surrounding areas of 
Johnson, Knott, Letcher, Martin and Perry counties. 

B. MONTHLY CHARGES & COMMODITY RATES 

Residential & Commercial 

Monthly Customer charge 
AllMCF 

Large Commercial 

Monthly Customer charge 
AllMCF 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

April 30, 2013 
April30, 2013 

Base Rate GCRR Gas Cost 

$ 4.18 $ 5.2251 

$ 3.35 $ 5.2251 

ISSUED BY Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

~ • . £? 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 

$10.00 per month 
$ 9.4051 per MCF 

$50.00 per month 
$ 8.5751 per MCF 

CANCELLED 

JUN 2 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

.:::>t:K v 1'-'t: '-'UIVIMiboiUN 

TARIFF BRANCH 

RECEIVED 
5/30/2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 



• 
Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC 

C. OTHER CHARGES 

Turn On Fee 

Reconnection Fee 

Relocate Meter 
Transfer Service Fee 
Returned. Check Charge 

Late Payment Charge 
Service (Trip) Charge 

Special Meter.Reading Chg 
Meter Test fee 

Pipeline Replacement Pgm 
AMR surcharge 

For Entire Service Area 
PSC No. 2 Sheet Original No. 5 
Canceling PSC No. 1 (entire) 

RATES & CHARGES 

$100.00 to initiate service at a location for seasonal/temporary tum 
on. 
$100.00 to restore service within 12 months of 
disconnection/termination for non-payment; 
$35.00, plus costs- move meter at customer request. 
$30.00 to change tenants (change to new customer). 
$30.00 for a check returned for insufficient funds, plus any fees 
assessed by the bank. 
12% of the current monthly charges. 
$100.00 for any special trip made to collect delinquent 
bills/terminate service. 
$100.00 for reread 
$35.00/hr. plus costs 

$1 .25 per distribution customer per month 
$1.00 per customer (distribution and farm tap) per month 

• D. DEPOSITS 

• 

Residential Customer A deposit equal to two-twelfths of the estimated annual bill is 
required of all new customers that do not have an acceptable credit rating. The deposit shall be 
refunded after the first 12 months of service if the customer has no more than two late payments 
within that period. 

Commercial Customer 
greater. 

$100.00, or two twelfths annual estimated bill, whichever is 

Seasonal Customer Any customer requesting seasonal service, that i se 1e . 1\ o :x a~ · 
portion of a calendar year, shall be charged a deposit equal to one-half of the e tima e ann 1- t:: D 
bill of a similar full time residential or commercial customer. JUN 2 1 2013 

Interest will accrue on all deposits at the rate prescribed by law beginning on tm63a~~~~\f~~~~~~'\l 
deposit. Interest accrued will be refunded to the customer or credited to the customer s 1 on -

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April 30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

~ • • & 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KV 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 

TARIFF BRANCH 

RECEIVED 
5/30/2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
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Canceling PSC No. 1 (entire) 

RATES & CHARGES 

annual basis. If interest is paid or credited to the customer's bill prior to twelve (12) months 
from the date of deposit or the last interest payment date, the payment or credit shall be on a 
prorated basis . 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April 30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

~. · ·€? 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 

CANCELLED 

JUN 2 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

TARIFF BRANCH 

RECEIVED 
5/30/2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
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RULES & REGULATIONS 

II. RULES AND REGULATIONS- ALL CUSTOMERS . 

A. GENERALSTATEMENT 

Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC has consolidated the operations of several natural gas utilities in 
Kentucky. This tariff details the conditions of service for all Customers served by Kentucky 
Frontier Gas operations. 

The following Rules and Regulations are ftled with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
referred to as "PSC'' or "Commission", as part of the natural gas tariff of the gas utility 
operations of Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC, hereinafter "Company" or "the utility". These Rules 
and Regulations set forth the terms and conditions under which natural gas service is supplied 
and govern all classes of service in all systems and territories served by the utility. Service 
furnished by the Company is also subject to the Rules of the PSC. Copies of this tariff are 
available for any Customer's inspection at the offices of the Company. They are subject to 
termination, change, or modification, in whole or in part, at any time. Any waiver at any time of 
the Company's rights or privileges under these Rules & Regulations will not be deemed a waiver 
as to any later breach of these rules. 

B. 

1) COMMISSION'S RULES & REGULATIONS All gas service rendered by 
the Company shall be in accordance with the Administrative Regulations by which gas 
utilities are governed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky and all amendments 
thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by the Commission. 

2) COMPANY'S RULES & REGULATIONS In addition to the Rules & 
Regulations prescribed by the Public Service Commission, all gas service rendered shall 
also be in accordance with the Rules and Regulations adopted by the Company. 

3) REFUSAL OF SERVICE The Company reserves the right to refuse or 
to defer full service to an applicant where the existing mains are inadequate to serve the 
applicant's requirements w1thout adversely affecting the service to customers already 
connected and being served. 

APPLICATION FOR GAS SERVICE 
CANCELLED 

JUN 2 1 2013 
Application for natural gas service may be made at the office of the Compapy _ r.,h,eJ€R~Iffl IC 

may refuse service to any Customer who fails to comply with these Rules &~ei , at:10'M ,J\fhtS:o•-.J 

DATE OF ISSUE April 30, 2013 
DATE EFFECTIVE April30, 2013 
ISSUED BY Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

. 4rf:::~ • . b 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 

TARIFF BRANCH 

RECEIVED 
5/30/2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
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RULES & REGULATIONS 

Company will not furnish service to any applicant who owes the Company any past due amount 
for service at any location, until all such indebtedness is paid in full. 

The Company may require any applicant to sign a Service Contract before service is supplied. 
The use of natural gas service constitutes an agreement under which the Customer receives 
natural gas service, agrees to pay the Company therefore in accordance with the applicable Tariff 
rate schedule, and agrees to comply with the Rules and Regulations of the utility. The benefits 
and obligations ofthe agreement for service may not be assigned without written consent of the 
Company. A separate agreement will be made for each class of service at each separate location. 

A Customer is defined as any individual, enterprise or legal entity classified as either a 
Residential or Commercial purchasing natural gas from the Company at each point of delivery, 
under each rate classification, contract or schedule. 

C. CHOICE OF RATES 

A schedule of rates is available at the office ofthe Company. When two or more rate schedules 
apply to a customer' s service requirements, the Company will assist in selecting the most 
suitable rate. Applicant is responsible for the fmal selection of said rate, and Company assumes 
no liability for that selection . 

D. TEMPORARY OR INTERMITTENT SERVICE 

If service to Customer is to be temporary or intermittent in usage, service will be supplied in 
accordance with the applicable rate schedule. Service to mobile homes and trailers may be 
considered by the Company as temporary. All costs of main or service construction will be paid 
in advance by the Customer. If service is provided for more than 24 months the Company will 
refund any construction costs in excess of those allowed under the Service Extension Policy. 

E. DEPOSITS 
CANCELLED 

JUN 2 1 2013 
The Company requires each Customer to make a minimum cash deposit to initia r~g ,(JJ . esfab-li~4Jsuc 
gas service, or if there is a substantial increase in usage. Such deposit is not an t:W&¥$.J :nt iSSlON 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April 30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

~ • .£:? 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 

TARIFF BRANCH 

RECEIVED 
5/30/2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
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RULES & REGULATIONS 

or partial payment of any bill for service, but is security for payment of bills for service to be 
applied against unpaid bills only in event service is discontinued. 

Interest on such deposits will be calculated at a rate prescribed by the PSC for the period elapsed 
from date of deposit to date refunded, provided that such period is not less than six months, and 
provided further that such deposits will not draw interest after the date on which Company 
notifies Customer that deposit will be refunded or after service is discontinued. Interest will be 
paid upon refund of deposit. 

Deposits shall be refunded after a one year period if the Customer has had no delinquency 
resulting in the issuance of a written Notification of Discontinuance of Service or no more than 
two late payments within any calendar year. 

Deposits will be refunded when service is discontinued, or at the end of the one year deposit 
holding period, upon proof that person claiming deposit is legally entitled to same. On 
discontinuance of service, the Company reserves the right to apply the Customer's deposit and 
any interest accrued thereon against unpaid bills for service, and only the remaining balance of 
the deposit, if any, will be refunded. 

In cases where the Applicant for new service is in default of payment of bills for any service 
previously rendered to Applicant, a settlement of the old account, or arrangement satisfactory to 
the Company for its settlement, will be required before the new service is rendered. 

The Company may waive the deposit upon a Customer's showing of satisfactory credit and 
payment histories with Company and others, established income or local property ownership and 
no recent bankruptcy, or a suitable co-signor. 

F. MONTHLYBILLS 

Bills for service will be rendered monthly. The term "month" for billing purposes means the 
period between any two consecutive regular readings by the Company of the meters at the 
Customer's premises, such readings to be taken as nearly as may be practicable eve · ~!!Y . -J 
The timing of the meter cycle is selected by the Company. CAi CELLED 

JUt! 2 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

sr::Rv,cE co~t..v:.~.;., . ~~\l 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April 30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

~ .... ·.·.-.... .. ..... . · .. ·· ... ... ~ . · fC? ; - , .. - - -- .. . -
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RULES & REGULATIONS 

If an initial or final bill is for a period less than th~ monthly billing period described above, the 
billing will include the monthly minimum charge plus actual gas usage from the prior meter 
reading. 

If the Company is unable to read a meter after reasonable effort, the Customer will be billed on 
an estimated usage based on the best available information. When Company for any reason 
submits a bill to a Customer for utility service which contains an estimated reading or a no­
charge, Company will include on such bill a notice informing Customer that the bill contains an 
estimate or no-charge. 

All bills for service, including any excise tax, sales tax, franchise fee or the like imposed by 
governmental authority, are due and payable at the office of the Company, or to an authorized 
agent of the Company, not later than the due date shown on the bill. All bills are due upon 
presentation. 

The bill will be considered as received by the Customer when mailed to, or left at, the location 
where service is used or at some other location that has been mutually agreed upon. If the 
Customer fails to receive a bil~ the Company, upon request, will issue a duplicate. However, 
·failure to receive a bill in no way exempts the Customer from payment, before delinquent date, 
· for service rendered . 

Customer usage is monitored during the billing process and any significant deviation from 
normal usage pattern will be assessed. Company will re-read or test meters and review billing 
calculations as part of its investigation. Company will inform Customer if any significant billing 
adjustment is needed. 

If a Customer gives notice at the Company's office prior to the time that payment is due that the 
correctness of the bill is disputed, stating reasons, the Company will investigate the complaint. 
However, such notice disputing correctness of a bill shall not be sufficient reason for 
withholding payment. If the bill is found to be incorrect, the Company wi . e-aHIDtlllt _ 
overpayment or credit the amount of overpayment to the next bill rendered CANCELLED 

G. BUDGET BILLING PLAN 

JUN 2 1 20:3 
KENTU CKY PUBL IC 

S!::R\.1 ; \~ F (' i'l 't"\' .: , · . ·,'J 

Customers may elect at their option to pay monthly bills for service on a Budget Billing Plan. 
This option is available to Residential customers at the option of the Company, which customers 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April 30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

~~. {!:;;;> 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 
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RULES & REGULATIONS 

have a suitable 12-month payment history and all accounts are paid in full. Customer shall make 
an application and sign a payment agreement for Budget Billing, acknowledging average usage 
and the calculated monthly payment. 

The monthly amount to be paid under Budget Billing is calculated from the past twelve months' 
gas usage at the current gas rates rate, divided by 11 and rounded to the nearest dollar. Said 
monthly payment shall be made for eleven successive months beginning with the July billing 
month. The twelfth month's payment is a settlement amount equal to the difference between the 
total of the prior eleven months' payments and the actual billings for the twelve month period. 

If the settlement amount is a credit balance the Company will issue a check to the Customer in 
the amount of the credit balance, or the Customer may elect to have the credit applied to future 
billings. If the settlement amount is a debit balance owed by the Customer, the total balance will 
be due and payable on the due date shown on the bill for the settlement month, except that in the 
event the debit balance exceeds $100, the Customer may elect to pay the debit over a two month 
period with at least one half of the total debit balance payable in the settlement month. The 
Customer may continue on the Budget Billing Plan for succeeding years, in which case the 
settlement month for each year will occur in twelve month cyCles starting with the beginning 
month. 

If a Customer electing Budget Billing Plan fails to pay the budget billing obligation in any 
month, normal collection procedures shall be applicable for the outstanding budget billing 
amount. Upon termination of service of a Customer on the Budget Billing Plan, the entire 
balance amount of the account for actual usage shall be due and payable by Customer to 
Company if a debit balance exists or shall be refunded by Company to Customer if a credit 
balance exists. 

The monthly budget billing amount will be adjusted for changes in the Company's base rates and 
for unusual changes in Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment due to major purchase gas cost changes 
from the Company's gas suppliers. No adjustment in monthly budget billing amounts will be 
made for normal Gas Cost Adjustment changes. Changes in Gas Cost Adjustment levels shall be 
considered unusual when such changes would result in a 10% or more increase or decrease in 
Customer's anticipated annual billing for gas service. r-C=-A_N_C_E_L_L_E_D_...., 

H. PARTIAL PAYMENT PLAN 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April 30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 

¥::1' ~ ,_,.,..~·~'7_/-1 ~ 
o~t· ·;% 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the 
Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2011-00443 dated April 30, 2013 

JU~ 2 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUDLIC 

SO:::RVICE CO:\-':V ,.' : ... ' :. 
- ....... 'f 
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RULES & REGULATIONS 

Qualifying customers may enter into a partial payment plan in accordance with 807 KAR 
5:006(13)(2). 

I. WINTER HARDSHIP RECONNECTION 

Qualifying customers may have service reconnected pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 (14) and (15) if 
conditions of the regulation are met. 

J. MEASUREMENT OF GAS SERVICE 

All deliveries of gas through Company facilities shall be metered. 

The Company will install, own and maintain suitable metering equipment necessary for 
measuring the natural gas supplied. The Point of Delivery to the Customer is the outlet of the 
Company' s meter. 

Each class of natural gas service supplied will be metered and billed separately. All service to a 
Customer under one applicable rate schedule will be measured by a single meter installation and 
meter readings of one meter installation shall not be combined with meter readings of another 
meter installation for billing purposes, unless specifically allowed under the applicable tariff. 
Adjoining properties may be combined on a single meter installation at the Customer's expense, 
and served as a single Customer where such properties are controlled, occupied, and used for 
commercial purposes by a single enterprise engaged in the pursuit of a single business. 

Service to the same Customer at different premises will be considered as service to separate 
Customers. 

Standard delivery pressure and temperature of natural gas supplied by the Company is four ( 4) 
ounces per square inch above average atmospheric pressure, which is assumed to be 14.40 psia 
in the Company service area and sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit. All meters shall be temperature­
compensated. Where necessary, the volume of gas as registered on the service meter shall be 
adjusted to the foregoing conditions for billing purposes. 

Customer shall not bypass, adjust, alter or tamper with Company meters or regulators 
reason, such actions being cause for immediate discontinuance of service. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 

April 30, 2013 
April 30, 2013 
Robert Oxford, Member-Manager 
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Canceling PSC No.1 (entire) 

RULES & REGULATIONS 

construct any addition or structure over utility-owned mains, service lines, or meters, and shall 
not enclose exposed portion of gas service facilities with any unventilated enclosure. Customer 
shall immediately notify Company of any leak or defect observed in Company's facilities. 

K. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE AT CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 

A Customer wishing to discontinue or transfer service should give at least three days' notice to 
Company to that effect, unless otherwise specified in the rate or contract applicable, in order to 
allow time for fmal meter reading and disconnection of service. Where such notice is not 
received by the Company, the Customer will be liable for service until final reading of the meter. 
Notice to discontinue service will not relieve a Customer from any minimum or guaranteed 
payment under any contract or applicable rate. 

L. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY COMPANY 

Company may discontinue service upon not less than seven days' written notice to Customer, and 
to any Customer designated third party, of Company's intention to discontinue service: 

1) If Customer fails to pay, or make arrangements for payment of, bills for service 
rendered as provided in these rules. 

2) If Customer fails to comply with Company's Rules and Regulations after due 
notice of such failure is given by Company and reasonable time is allowed for 
compliance. 

3) If Customer's use of service is detrimental to the natural gas service being 
furnished by Company to other Customers in the immediate vicinity or supplied from the 
same distribution system. 

If discontinuance is for nonpayment of bills, the customer shall be given at least 10 days written 
notice, separate from the original bill, and cut-off shall be effected not less than twenty seven 
(27) days after the mailing date of the original bill, unless, prior to discontinuance, a residential 
customer presents to the utility a written certificate, signed by a physician, registered nurse, or 
public health officer, that such discontinuance will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on 
the affected premises, in which case discontinuance may be effected not less than thirty (30) days 
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from the date the utility notifies the customer, in writing, of state and federal programs which 
may be available to aid in payment of bills and the office to contact for such possible assistance. 

Discontinuance of service under (1) will not occur if: Customer makes full payment of 
outstanding bill, such payment to be made by cash or bona fide check to a Company 
representative or field employee unless Customer has twice previously te~dered payment with 
check which was returned to the Company by the banking institution unpaid, and the second 
such check was returned within the most recent twelve month period, in which cases payment by 
cash or certified check is required to avoid termination. 

Discontinuance of service shall only occur between 8:00 am and 4:00 pm, Monday through 
Thursday. Service may not be terminated on the day prior to, or the day of, a legal holiday. 

Company may discontinue service at any time without notice: 

1) If a condition or installation of any part of the Customers' gas piping or any 
appliance is found to be dangerous to life, health, or safety of any person. Company does 
not assume responsibility for, and will not be held liable for, ascertaining such condition. 

2) Upon the receipt of a lawful request or order of the properly constituted authority 
applicable to Customer's gas service . 

3) If service is found to have been restored by someone other than Company and the 
original cause for the discontinuance has not been cured. The Company does not assume 
responsibility and will not be held responsible for ascertaining such condition. 

4) If Company metering and regulating equipment has been bypassed, adjusted, 
altered or tampered with. 

M. RESTORATION OF SERVICE 

Service which has been terminated due to failure to pay or make arrangements for payment of 
bills for service rendered will be restored if Customer pays all applicable collection and/or 
reconnection charges as stated in Charges for Rendering Service. 
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Where service has been discontinued as set forth in these rules, Company shall restore such 
service within 24 hours after elimination by Customer of the cause for discontinuance, unless 
extenuating circumstances prevent restoration. Extenuating circumstances includes, but is not 
limited to, the requirement that the Customer or a responsible individual designated by the 
Customer be at the premises at the time of restoration of service. 

N. CONNECTION & RECONNECTION FEE 

The Company shall charge the Customer a Connection or Reconnection Fee as set forth herein 
for the following services: 

1) Initial Connection of gas service to a Customer; 

2) Reconnection of gas service to a Customer who has requested discontinuance of 
service at the same premises within the past twelve months; and 

3) Reconnection of gas service to a Customer whose service has been discontinued 
by the Company for any reason stated herein within the past twelve months . 

0. METER TRANSFER FEE 

The Company shall charge a Meter Transfer Fee as set forth herein: 

1) For transfer of service at the same premises from one tenant to another, when the 
gas service is not otherwise changed or interrupted. Such Fee will be charged to the new 
Customer. 

2) For transfer of service to a Customer from one premises to another. 

P. RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 
,.-.... ' ; -' 

The Company shall charge a Returned Check Charge as set forth herein for each ch c "' t · ELLED 
returned to the Company as uncollectable by its bank, up to the maximum amount allowed ~~qer2 1 2m3 
the statutes of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and any charges assessed by the bank. , _ 
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Q. LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

The Company shall charge a Late Payment Charge on all bills not paid within 15 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only once on a past due amount. 

R. DIVERSION OF NATURAL GAS 

The existence of natural gas consuming devices installed ahead ofthe meter or any tampering or 
interfering with pipes, regulators or equipment connected to Company's distribution system or 
the damage to, alteration, or obstruction of any meter (including the breaking of meter seals and 
increasing regulator pressure) which will permit or make possible the use of natural gas without 
its proper registration on Company's meter shall constitute prima facie evidence of diversion of 
natural gas by the Customer in whose name service is being rendered, or by the person benefiting 
from the use of such diverted natural gas. In the event that a Company check meter registers 
more natural gas in the same interval of time than does the meter installed at Customer's 
premises after such meters have been tested and found to be registering within the limits of 
accuracy prescribed by the PSC, such fact shall also constitute prima facie evidence of diversion 
of natural gas . 

In such instances, Company will, in any reasonable manner, compute the amount of diverted 
natural gas and shall have the right to enter Customer's premises and make an actual count of all 
natural gas consuming devices to aid in such computation. Where Company is unable to make 
such count, the computation will be based on any other available information, or estimated. 
Such computation will be made for the period beginning with the date on which Customer began 
using natural gas at the location where the diversion occurred, unless evidence proves the 
diversion commenced a later date, and ending with the date on which said diversion ceases. Bills 
for natural gas diverted, based upon the aforesaid computation, under the applicable rate 
effective during the period of diversion, plus the cost of investigating and confrrming such 
diversion and disconnecting service, shall be due and payable upon presentation. 

If service has been discontinued for diversion of natural gas, Company will not render service to 
Customer, or to any other person for Customer's use, at the same or any other locatf'.o""""'nun~t .... il.:...: - - :-------, 

1) Customer has paid all bills as set forth preceding, and 
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2) Customer has paid to Company or others the installation cost of such entrance and 
service equipment as is necessary to prevent further diversion of natural gas. 

The foregoing rules pertaining to diversion of natural gas are not in any way intended to affect or 
modify any action or prosecution under the statutes of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

S. EASEMENTS 

Receipt of natural gas service by Customer shall be construed as an agreement with the property 
owner, granting to Company an easement for gas mains, services, meters, and other equipment of 
Company necessary to render service to Customer. If requested by Company and before or after 
service is connected, Customer will execute Company's standard form of right-of-way 
agreement, granting to Company, at no expense therefore, satisfactory easements for suitable 
location of Company's mains, services, meters and metering equipment, and other appurtenances 
on or across lands owned or controlled by Customer, and will furnish space and shelter 
satisfactory to Company for all apparatus of Company located on Customer's premises. In the 
event that Customer shall divide premises by sale in such manner that one parcel shall be isolated 
from streets where Company's gas mains are accessible, Customer shall grant or reserve an 
easement for gas service over parcel having access to gas mains for the benefit of the isolated 
parcel. 

T. ACCESS FOR COMPANY'S EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS 

Customer will provide access to its premises at all reasonable times for authorized employees 
and agents of the Company for any proper purpose incidental to the supplying of natural gas 
service. 

U. REALLOCATION OR RESALE OF NATURAL GAS 

Natural gas service supplied by the Company is for the exclusive use of the customer. The 
customer is expressly forbidden to re-allocate or resell gas for any purpose. 

v. CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATION 
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The customer shall furnish, install and maintain at his expense the necessary customer's service 
line extending from the Company's service connection at the main or property line to the meter 
riser at the inlet side of the meter or place of utilization of the gas. 

The installation of the customer's service line shall be made in accordance with the requirements 
of the PSC and the Company's specifications covering location, installation, kind and size of 
pipe, type of pipe coating and method of connecting the joints of pipe. 

The Customer, before purchasing equipment or beginning construction of a proposed 
installation, shall confer with the Company to determine if the type of service, capacity, and 
pressure desired by Customer is available, to determine if extensions of: or additions to, 
Company's facilities will be required; and to secure definite location of the Company's meter and 
point of delivery. The Company must also be notified in advance before any additions to or 
alterations of existing installations which will materially affect the existing gas consumption. 

If required, any Customer-installed buried line shall be at least l-inch diameter pipe (only API­
rated coated steel or PE) from the meter to all appliances, without reduction in size except it may 
be reduced at the entrance to the room to the same size as the appliance connection. A stopcock 
shall be installed at the building wall if applicable, and at each appliance. 

All gas piping and other natural gas appliances and equipment on the Customer's side of the 
point of delivery will be furnished, installed and maintained at all times by the Customer in 
conformity with good practice, the requirements of any public body having jurisdiction or 
appropriate gas piping codes, and in accordance with the Company's Rules and Regulations. 
However, Company accepts no liability for injury or damage caused by defects in Customer's 
piping or equipment. 

No equipment or apparatus will be connected to Company's distribution system, the operation of 
which may cause such an abnormal pressure variation in said system as to impair or endanger the 
natural gas service supplied to other customers on said system or to adversely affect operation of 
Company's metering or pressure regulating equipment. In the event that equipment having a 
high instantaneous demand such as a gas engine is to be connected, Customer shall provide 
adequate pulsation or surge tank, shut off valves and other protective devices as may be required 
by Company. Customer shal~ in every case, confer with Company before any equipment or 
apparatus requiring extremely close regulation of pressure or quality of gas is connected to 
Company's distribution systems. 
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When the Company is required by order of proper authorities to move or alter its existing 
distribution system, thereby necessitating a change in the location of the service line and the 
point of delivery, the Company will designate a new point of delivery to which the Customer, at 
its expense, will bring the customer-owned piping. 

Service will be delivered to the Customer for each premise at one point of delivery to be 
designated by the Company. For the mutual protection of the Customer and the Company, only 
authorized employees of the Company are permitted to make connections between the 
Company's facilities and the Customer's gas service piping. 

The Company reserves the right to require the Customer to reimburse the Company for any cost 
due to a change in meters or other apparatus or in their locations made at the request of the 
Customer. Meters and other Company equipment will be removed or relocated only by 
Company employees. 

W. COMPANY FURNISHED EQUIPMENT: 

The Company shall furnish, install and maintain at its expense the necessary service connection. 
The location of this service connection will be made at the discretion and judgment of the 
Company. The Company will furnish, install, and maintain at its expense the necessary meter, 
meter stand (including meter riser), regulators, and connections which will be located at or near 
the main service connection, property line or near the building, at the discretion or Judgment of 
the Company. Whenever practical, in the judgment of the Company, the location will be as near 
the supply main as possible and outside of buildings. Suitable sites or location for the meter, 
meter stand, including meter riser, regulator, and connections shall be provided by the customer, 
and the title to this equipment shall remain in the company, with the right to instal~ operate, 
maintain and remove same, and no charge shall be made by the customer for use of the premises 

. X. PROTECTION OF SUB-SURFACE FACILITIES 

Customer shall consult Company regarding necessity of changing location of gas service before 
building any improvement, addition, or structure over the gas service pipe. Customer shall 
notify Company or the appropriate One-Call center before operating or permitting the operation 
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of any power excavating or ditching equipment in the proximity of Company's underground gas 
service on Customer's premises. 

Y. SHORTAGE OF NATURAL GAS SUPPLY 

In case of emergency causing a shortage of supply, Company shall have the right to grant 
preference to that service, which, in its sole opinion, is most essential to the public welfare. In 
general, the curtailment sequence would normally be: 

1) Industrial and Commercial customers, except schools. 
2) Schools. 
3) Residential Customers. 

Z. LIABILITY 

All mains, services, apparatus, instruments, meters, regulators, and materials supplied by 
Company at its expense or under its standard policies will be and remain the property of the 
Company. Company's property shall not be worked upon or interfered with by Customer or 
other unauthorized person . 

The Customer shall be responsible for any damage to or loss of Company's property located on 
Customer's premises, caused by or arising out of the acts, omissions or negligence of Customer 
or others, or the misuse or unauthorized use of Company's property by Customer or others. The 
cost of making good such loss and/or repairing such damage shall be paid by the Customer. 
Customer shall be held responsible for injury to Company's employees if caused by Customer's 
act, omissions or negligence. 

The Customer shall be responsible for any injury to persons or damage to property occasioned or 
caused by the acts, omissions or negligence of the Customer or any of its agents, employees, or 
licensees, in installing, maintaining, operating, or using any of the Customer's piping, equipment, 
machinery, or apparatus and for injury and damage caused by defects in same. 

Company shall not be liable for injury to persons, damage to property, monetary loss, or loss of 
business caused by accidents, acts of God, fires, floods, strikes, wars, authority or orders of 

r-------------~ government, or any other causes and contingencies beyond its control. CA, 
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AA. INDEMNITY TO COMPANY 

Customer shall hold the Company harmless and indemnify it against all claims and liability for 
injury to persons or damage to property when such damage or injury results from the facilities 
located on Customer's side of the point of delivery, unless caused by the negligence or wrongful 
acts of Company's agents or employees. 

BB. INSIDE GAS SERVICES RENDERED BY COMPANY 

The Company will not perform installation or maintenance services on customer facilities 
downstream of the meter. Some health- and safety-related services are provided by Company 
free of charge to its customers. Such services are limited to the following: 

1) Response to gas leak complaints regardless of cause. 

2) Response to fires regardless of cause . 

3) Restore service when outage is caused by Company. 

4) Bill investigations, meter and meter reading investigations, and routine 
maintenance of Company facilities. 

CC. COMPLAINTS 

The Company will investigate promptly all complaints made by its Customers and will keep a 
record of all written complaints which record will include: name and address of complainant, 
date, nature of complaint, and adjustment or disposition made. This record will be kept at least 
three years after the date of the complaint. 
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III. TYPES OF SERVICE 

A. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Residential Service is the furnishing of natural gas for the exclusive use of the individual 
customer for domestic purposes: for cooking, water heating, space heating, clothes drying, and 
incineration, in a private home or individual living unit where only one household is served 
through a single meter. Service to buildings adjacent to the residence including garages, barns, 
and other minor buildings for use of the residents may also be served through the residential 
meter. Each family dwelling place or housekeeping unit shall be considered as a separate living 
unit if separately metered. 

Where two or more separate living units in a private residence or apartment building are offered 
for rent and the entire building is supplied through one meter, such building shall be classified as 
a commercial establishment and shall not be entitled to a residential schedule, if different. 

Rates specific to Residential Service are not applicable to service for commercial enterprises. 

B. COMMERCIAL SERVICE 

Commercial Service is the furnishing of natural gas for the exclusive use of the individual 
customer for cooking, water heating, space heating, heat applications, and miscellaneous 
purposes to commercial establishments, regardless of volumetric gas usage. 

Any entity engaged in the operation of an enterprise, whether or not for profit, shall be 
considered a Commercial customer. Such enterprises will include but not be limited to retail and 
wholesale merchants, professional services, offices, restaurants, clubs, lodges, hotels and motels; 
apartment buildings, rooming houses, assisted living and multi-unit dwellings where more than 
one living unit is served through one meter; schools, government, churches and charitable 
institutions; mobile home parks, camp grounds, greenhouses, dairies, manufacturing, agriculture, 
livestock production, mining, oil and gas extraction, construction, communication, 
transportation, natural gas engine service, gas-fired power back-up service, and other uses. 
These enterprises may also be supplied under an industrial or large commercial rate if such 
exists. 

Where the total load of a customer served at one point of delivery cannot be combine ander. nell ED 
classification for billing purposes due to restrictions in the applicable schedule, cus ome:1ha ~ 
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arrange the piping so that each class of service can be separately metered and billed under the 
applicable schedule. 

C. LARGE COMMERCIAL SERVICE 

Large Commercial Service is the furnishing of natural gas for the exclusive use of the individual 
customer for cooking, water heating, space heating, heat applications, and miscellaneous 
purposes to commercial establishments with large gas requirements. 

A Large Commercial customer is defined as a Commercial entity which has historically used, or 
could reasonably be expected to use, more than 12,000 MCF of gas per year. 

The total load of a customer served to a building or group of contiguous and related buildings 
may be combined under this classification for billing purposes. Such building groups will 
include but not be limited to a school campus, a courthouse complex, a correctional facility and a 
medical or long-term care facility. 

D. TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

Transportation Service is available to any person whose facilities connect or can be made to 
connect with the Company's facilities or who can cause their natural gas to be delivered to the 
company' s facilities and who desires gas to be transported by the Company to a place of 
utilization not connected to the Company' s facilities. Further, the person or persons desiring such 
transportation shall have executed a contract with the Company specifying the terms, rates and 
conditions of service. 

RATE 

The charge for service under this tariff shall be set forth in the contract for service. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Specific details relating to volumes, delivery points and other matters shall be covered by a 
separate contract. 

The Company reserve the right to purchase all or part of the gas to be transport€~­
price the transporter would have received at the delivery point less applicable tr"'""'t:!"""''...-!>.11'i::u"i 
charges, shrinkage and compressor fuel cost. J~j~ 2 1 20n3 
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Delivery of gas transported will be effected as nearly as practicable on the same day as the 
receipt. 

It shall be the customer's responsibility to make all necessary arrangements, including regulatory 
approvals, required to deliver gas transported under this tariff 

The Company reserves the right to refuse to accept as that does not meet quality specifications. 

The Company shall have the right at any time to curtail or interrupt the transportation or delivery 
of gas when, in the company's sole judgment, such curtailment or interruption is necessary to 
enable the Company to maintain deliveries to retail customers of higher priority or to respond to 
any emergency. 

This transportation is available to any customer with a daily nominated volume (the level of 
daily volume in Mcf as requested by the customer to be transported and delivered by the 
company) which averages a minimum of 25 Mcf of gas per day for the billing period. 

E. SPECIAL CONTRACTS 

Commercial or industrial customers using 500 MCF per month or more may have service 
provided by special contract specifying all terms and conditions for service and rates, subject to 
approval by the PSC. Any Commercial or industrial customer without a special contract shall be 
charged the applicable tariff rate. 
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IV. STANDARDS OF SERVICE 

A. UTILITY SYSTEM OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 

The Company will construct, operate, and maintain its natural gas delivery systems in such 
manner as to furnish safe, adequate, and continuous natural gas service in accordance with the 
Rules & Regulations and the Operations & Maintenance Plan of the Company. 

The Company will exercise reasonable diligence and care to furnish and deliver a continuous and 
sufficient supply of natural gas and to avoid any shortage or interruption. However, the 
Company shall not be liable for interruption, shortage, or insufficiency in the supply of natural 
gas, or for any injury, loss, or damage caused thereby, if same is due to causes beyond the 
control of the Company. These causes include but are not limited to accidents, breakdown of 
equipment, operations of supply pipelines and gas production facilities, storms and acts of God, 
civil disorders and authority and orders of government. 

The Company will have the right to temporarily suspend the delivery of natural gas whenever 
necessary for the purpose of making repairs or improvements to its system Whenever possible, 
the utility shall plan its work to minimize the disruption of service. 

Interruptions of service will not relieve Customer from any charges for service actually provided 
by Company, nor will accidents to or failures of Customer's equipment or facilities not due to 
fault of Company, relieve Customer of payment of minimum charges under the rate or contract 
applicable. 

B. TESTING EQUIPMENT 

Meters will be tested using a certified bell prover. Pressure gauges used for gas measurement 
will be verified annually. The reference instruments used in calibrating the bell prover, pressure 
gauges, and other equipment shall have a higher degree of accuracy than the equipment being 
tested, which accuracy shall be traceable to the National Bureau of Standards. 

C. METER ACCURACY 

The Company will exercise reasonable means to determine and maintain the general accuracy of 
all natural gas meters in use. All meters will be tested for accuracy of adjustment and 
registration before installation and will be tested periodically in accordance with the test 
schedule set forth by the Company. If inaccuracy is found such meters sha e-a ·m te<:i-te·---. 
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RULES & REGULATIONS 

register within one per cent of accuracy when metering gas at twenty per cent (20%) of its rated 
capacity at one-half inch of water column differential pressure. 

D. ROUTINE METER TEST SCHEDULES 

The Company will routinely test its natural gas meters m accordance with the following 
schedule: 

1) Diaphragm meters for Residential and small Commercial servtce (capacity 
smaller than 500 cth) will be tested at least once every ten (10) years. 
2) All larger meters (capacity 500 cfh or more) will be tested at least once every five 
(5) years. 

Alternatively, the Company may use a statistical sampling method to test meters. 

E. OTHER METER TESTS 

The Company may test any of its meters at any time. 

Upon written request of a Customer, the Company will test the accuracy of the service meter 
installed at Customer's premises. Any meter so tested will be considered accurate if the 
accuracy of the meter is within 2% plus or minus the calibrated test meter. There will be no 
charge to the Customer if the meter has not been tested within the past 12-month period, or if the 
meter proves to be inaccurate. 

If any meter so tested is found to be more than 2% fast, the Company will adjust the natural gas 
used, as measured by such meter, by such percentage that the meter was found to be in error. 
The Company will re-bill the adjusted amount for a period of one-half the elapsed time since the 
last previous test, but not for more than six months. The Company will refund to Customer the 
difference between the amount paid by the Customer and the adjusted bills. 

If any meter so tested is found to be more than 2% slow, the Company will similarly adjust the 
natural gas used for one-half the untested period up to six months, and may collect from the 
Customer the difference between the amount paid by the Customer and the adjusted bills. 

If any meter is found not to register any gas usage for any period, the Company may collect for 
the natural gas estimated to be used but not registered on the meter. Estimated use shall be 
calculated by averaging the amounts used under similar weather or operating conditions during 
the period immediately preceding or subsequent to the period of non-registration, or over a 
corresponding period in a previous year. The period of time for which colle ti nJ41 ul! LED 
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registered gas service may be made shall be limited only by the date on which the meter is 
determined to have become defective. 

F. BILLING 

The Company will exercise all reasonable means to assure accurate computation of all bills for 
natural gas service. If billing errors occur, Company shall refund to Customer the amount of any 
overcharge and shall have the right to collect from Customer the amount of any undercharge 
prior to the date of such billing error. 

G. DEFINITION OF A CUBIC FOOT OF GAS 

1) For purpose of testing natural gas, a standard cubic foot of gas shall be taken to be 
that amount of gas which occupies a volume of one cubic foot, dry, at a temperature of 60 
degrees Fahrenheit and under an absolute pressure of 14.73 pounds per square inch. 

2) For the purpose of volumetric measurement of gas to a Customer, a cubic foot of 
gas shall be taken to be the amount of gas which occupies a volume of 1 cubic foot under the 
conditions existing in such Customer's meter as and where installed. When gas is metered at a 
pressure in excess of 4 ounces above average local atmospheric pressure, a suitable correction 
factor shall be applied to provide for measurement of gas as if delivered and metered at a 
pressure of 4 ounces above average local atmospheric pressure. 

H. HEATINGVALUE 

The Company will endeavor to maintain a consistent average heating value ofnatural gas sold by 
the Company. Each individual system has different sources of supply which range in heating 
value from 1,000 to 1,200 BTU per standard cubic foot. If necessary to supplement the supply of 
natural gas, the Company may, at its sole discretion, supply a mixture of liquefied natural gas, 
liquefied petroleum gases and air to deliver a mixture compatible with the gas-using equipment 
in each system. 

I. THERM BILLING 

J. DELIVERY PRESSURE 
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The Company will maintain the gas pressure at the outlet of the meter with as little variation as 
practicable. For most customers, gas will be delivered at a pressure as close as practicable to 4 
ounces per square inch above the average local atmospheric pressure. 

Gas may be delivered at higher pressure at Customer's request or where operating conditions are 
such that the Company deems a higher pressure is necessary. Each Customer shall install and 
maintain at its expense any such additional pressure or flow-regulating equipment. Company 
reserves the right to specify the pressure at the delivery meter. 

K. SERVICE EXTENSION POLICY 

All extensions of Company systems to serve new Customers or to increase gas deliveries to 
existing Customers shall be made under the Rules and Regulations of the PSC. 

· The Company will make extensions from its existing distribution mains in all of its service areas 
in accordance with 807 KAR 5:022, Section 9. All extensions will be made dependent on the 
economic feasibility of the extension. Title to all extensions shall be and remain with the 
Company. In the event a deposit is placed with the Company, the amount of the refund shall not 
exceed the original deposit. Nothing shall be construed as to prohibit the Company from making 
at its expense greater extensions to its distribution mains or the granting of more favorable terms 
than prescribed, should its judgment so dictate, provided like extensions are made for other 
customers or subscribers under similar conditions . 

L. LOCAL FRANCHISE TAX 

There shall be added to the customer's bill as a separate item an amount equal to the 
proportionate part of any license, occupation, franchise or other similar fee or tax now or 
hereafter agreed to or imposed upon the Company by local taxing authorities, whether imposed 
by ordinance, franchise or otherwise, and which fee or tax is based upon a percentage of the 
gross receipts, net receipts, or revenues of the Company. Such amount shall be added exclusively 
to bills of customers receiving service within the territorial limits of the authority imposing the 
fee or tax. Where more than one such fee or tax is imposed, each of the charges or taxes 
applicable to each customer shall be added to the customer's bill as separately identified items. 
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V. PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT (Non-farm tap rates) 

A. PROCEDURE 

The Company shall file a Quarterly Report with the Commission which shall contain an updated 
Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR) and shall be filed at least thirty (30) days prior to the beginning 
of each calendar quarter. The GCR shall become effective for billing with the final meter 
readings of the first billing cycle of each calendar quarter. 

The gas cost recovery rates are comprised of: 

EGC - the Expected Gas Cost component, on a dollar per MCF basis, which represents 
the average expected cost of gas supplies and may include fixed price, forward price and 
indexed price purchases. The purchases are reduced by any amounts injected into 
underground storage. The EGC includes withdrawals from underground storage at the 
average unit cost of working gas. The EGC includes the uncollectible gas costs portion of 
bad debt. In an effort to mitigate price volatility, the Company may contract with gas 
suppliers at fixed prices, at locked-in prices for gas to be delivered at future dates 
(forward price) and at index-based prices. These efforts can include the monthly or 
periodic layering of forward purchase volumes to help moderate the volatility of gas 
prices. The Company may consider published futures prices as well as price trends and 
price expectations at the time such decisions are made. Depending upon the 
circumstances, this volume can be up to the annual projected system requirements 
including storage needs. 

RA - The supplier Refund Adjustment, on a dollar per MCF basis, which reflects refunds 
received from suppliers during the reporting period, plus interest at the average 90 day 
commercial paper rate for the calendar quarter. In the event of any large or unusual 
refunds, the Company may apply to the Public Service Commission for the right to depart 
from the refund procedure herein set forth. 

AA - The Actual Adjustment, on a dollar per MCF basis, compensates for difference 
between the previous quarter's expected gas cost and the actual cost of gas during that 
quarter. 
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BA-The Balancing Adjustment, on a dollar per MCF basis, which compensates for any 
under or over collections which have occurred as a result of prior adjustments. 

B. BILLING CALCULATION 

The gas cost recovery rate to be applied to bills of customers shall equal the sum of the 
following: 

GCR = EGC + RA + AA + BA 

C. DEFINITIONS 

"Average Expected Cost" means the cost of gas supplies, for injections/withdrawals into storage 
and the . uncollectible gas costs portion of bad debt. Cost of gas supplies include associated 
transportation and storage charges, and propane which results from the application of suppliers' 
rates currently in effect, or reasonably expected to be in effect during the calendar quarter, on 
purchased volumes during the twelve month period ending with the reporting period to which the 
GCR will apply, divided by the corresponding sales volume. Where the calculations require the 
use of volumes used during a given period, and those volumes did not exist for a particular 
source for the entire period, or the Company expects the volumes to change substantially, the 
Company may make appropriate adjustments in its calculations. Any adjustments of this type 
shall be described in the quarterly Gas Cost Recovery Report. 

"GCR" means the quarterly updated gas cost recovery rate applicable to the monthly 
consumption of customers (sum of the expected gas cost component plus the supplier refund 
adjustment plus the actual adjustment plus the balancing adjustment; i.e. , GCR = EGC + RA + 
AA+BA). 

"Calendar Quarters" means each of the four three-month periods of (1) August, September and 
October; (2) November, December and January; (3) February, March and April; and ( 4) May, 
June and July. 

"Reporting Period" means the three (3) month accounting period that ended approximately sixty 
(60) days prior to the filing date of the updated gas recovery rates; i.e. , the calendar quarter 
preceding that during which the most recent Quarterly Report was filed. 
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D. INTERIM GAS COST ADJUSTMENT 

Should any significant change in supplier rate occur between the regularly-scheduled quarterly 
adjustments, the Company may apply to the Commission for an interim purchased gas cost 
adjustment. 
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VI. PIPELINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (PRP) 

Applicable to all utility customers receiving service under the Company's Rate 
Schedules. 

A. CALCULATION OF PIPELINE REPLACEMENT RIDER SURCHARGE: 

The PRP surcharge is based on the annual cost of replacing older metal pipe on the Frontier 
distribution systems. 

B. PIPELINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FACTORS 

All customers receiving service under Frontier's Rate Schedules, except farm tap customers, 
shall be assessed a monthly charge in addition to the Customer Charge component of their 
applicable rate schedule that will enable the Company to complete the pipeline replacement 
program. 

The PRP Rider will be updated annually in order to reflect the impact of net plant additions from 
pipeline replacements. Such adjustment to the Rider will become effective with meter readings 
on and after the frrst billing cycle of May, and will reflect allocation of the required increase 
based on the distribution approved by the Commission . 

VII. AMR & METER UPGRADE PROGRAM 

Applicable to all customers receiving service under the Company's Rate Schedules. 

All customers receiving service under Frontier's Rate Schedules, including farm tap customers, 
shall be assessed a monthly charge in addition to the Customer Charge component of their 
applicable rate schedule that will enable the Company to complete the Automated Meter Reading 
(AMR) and meter upgrade program. 
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FOR All Service areas, ____ __ _ 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

_____ __ SHEET NO. --"5""-a ____ _ 
Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. 
(Name ofUtility) 

_____ SHEET NO. ______ _ 

CONTENTS 

Applicable: City of Blaine 

Availability of Service: All municipal customers of Blaine municipal gas service 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer charge per month: $10.00 

Rate per MCF: $4:18 

DATE Of' ISSUE Au!!Ust 1, 2012 
Month I Date ! Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE August I, 2012 ___ ~~~---------

TITLE __ ~-- ..!.lMl!!alllina!!ligm""'· · 5,a-AP.fli~J,l, __ l¥crb.._ --------------

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. ______ DATED 

TARIFF BRANCH 

RECEIVED 
9/21/2012 
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COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
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Belfry Gas Company, Inc. 
(Name of Utility) 

APPLICABLE: 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

A. MONTHLY RATES: 

FOR Belfry Kentucky 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. ___ 1=-=0=2'-"nd=----------

~O~r=iq=in=a~I ____ SHEETNO. ----~-----

CANCELING P.S. KY.NO. 

___________ SHEETNO~· ---------------

RATES AND CHARGES 

Entire area served 

Domestic and commercial use in applicable areas. 

Base Rate 
FIRST (1) MCF (MINIMUM BILL) 
OVER 1 MCF 

$ 4.2667 
$ 2.7182 

GCRR 
2.6196 
2.6196 

Total 
6.8863 
5.3378 

B. DEPOSITS $100.00 

DATE OF ISSUE August29,2012 
Month/Date/Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE October 1, 2012 

ISSUED BY 
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BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE CO MMINSC lf"\1\1 

IN CASE NO. 2012-00395 DATED Sep1 :lmber 18 2012 KENTUCKY 
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JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 

TITLE 

P.S.C. KY. NO. __________ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 

BTU Gas Company 

OF 

2963 Ky Route 321 North 

Prestonsburg . KY 41653 

RATES- CHARGES- RULES- REGULATIONS 

FOR FURNISHING 

Gas Utility 

AT 

Various Areas of Maqoffin County 

FILED WITH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF 

KENTUCKY 

12/ 11112 
Month I Date I Year . 

CANCELLED 

APR 0 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
01/05/13 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Month I Date I Year 

(Signature of Officer) 

Member 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

EFFECTIVE 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1/5/2013 
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FOR --- -----------
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

______ SHEET NO .. _ _____ _ 

BTU Gas Company CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 
(Name of Utility) 

______ SHEET NO .. _______ _ 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Base Rate 

First Mcf (Minimum Bill) $ 3.9000 

Over 1 Mcf $2.9700 

DATE OF ISSUE. _____ _...!,1.=,2/~1u1/.,!..,12;;,__ ______ _ 
Month I Date I Year 

DATEEFFE CTIVE 01 /05/ 13 
Month I Date I Year 

ISSUED BY ~ 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE. __ Member 

RITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BY AUTHO 

INCASE NO 2012-00538 DATED 12/21112 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$9.2788 

$9.2788 

Total Rate 

$13.1788 

$12.2488 

CANCELLED 

APR 0 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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1/5/2013 
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FOR ENTIRE AREA SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

BTU Gas Company, Inc. 
(Name of Utility) CANCELING P.S. KY.N.;_;;O;_..;.. _______ _ 

SHEET NO. 

RATES AND CHARGES 

APPLICABLE: Entire area served 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Domestic and commercial use in applicable areas. 

A. MONTHLY RATES: 

FIRST (1) MCF (MINIMUM BILL) 
OVER 1 MCF 

B. DEPOSITS: 

Base Rate 
$ 3.9000 
$ 2.9700 

GCRR 
9.1949 
9.1949 

Total 
13.0949 
12.1649 

DATE OF ISSUE __________ S.;_e;...Lp....;..te.;_m_b..;_e.;_r.....;5....:..., _2..;...0_12 ___ --:-------

ISSUED BY 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE 

_ JE.fF. R. DEROUEN 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE OMMINSS1~TIVE DIRECTOR 
IN CASE NO. 2012-00408 DATED 0 tober 2, 2012-ARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

10/6/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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P.S.C. KY. NO.-----------

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 

East Kentucky Utilities. Inc. 

OF 

2963 Ky Route 321 

Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

RATES- CHARGES- RULES- REGULATIONS 

FOR FURNISHING 

Gas Utility 

AT 

Entire Area SeNed 

FILED WITH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION CANCELLED 

APR 0 1 2013 
OF 

KENTUCKY 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE. _____ --"l..!C1/c-=2L.L9/..!Cl2"--------- .---------------..., 
Month I Date I Year KENTUCKY 

DATE EFFECTIVE. _____ ..l,!.O.l..!.1/~0 1!!.../L13'--------- 1--__:_P.:::U.:::B.:::L:.::IC;..;S~E::.:.R~V:..:.I.:::C.:::E...:C:.::O:..:.M::.:.:M.:.:.:..::IS:.::S;,;.;IO~N..:__---I 
Month/Date / Year JEFF R. DEROUEN 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

ISSUED BY _____ ....:~.....:· -==· L. :.=....=· :z:·=<::......:''-----------1------T!.!:A"-'-R!!..IF'--'F BRANCH 
(Signature of Officer) 

EFFECTIVE 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1/1/2013 
IN CASE NO. _ _.2"'-0"'-'12;,:::-0""0"""5""'23"--____ DATED 12/12112 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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East Kentucky Utilities, Inc. 
(Name of Utility) 

First Mcf- Min. bill 
All Mcf 

FOR Entire Area Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

__________ SHEET NO .. __________ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. ______ _ 

_______ SHEET NO .. __________ _ 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Base Rate 

$10.00 
$ 5.2553 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$4.7109 
$4.7109 

$14.7109 
$ 9.9662 

CANCELLED 

APR 0 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE. _______ ----"l"""l/""'2L!.9/-'-'12"----------------
Month I Date I Year 

DATEEFFECTIVE. _________ ~O~l/~01~/1~3~~------------
Month I Date I Year 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

~ ~ ~~~/~ ~- JEFFR.DEROUEN 
ISSUEDBY _____ ~~~=~~~L£~·---· -------~--------EX_E_C_U_T_IV_E_D_I_R_EC_T_O_R ______ ~ 

(Signature of Officer) TARIFF BRANCH 

TITLE. _______________ -..:.:.M=e=m=be=r ______________ __ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EFFECTIVE 

IN CASE NO. __ __.2=0....,12.._-0=0=5=23"---------DATED 12112112 1/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 
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East Kentucky Utilities. Inc. 
(Name of Utility) 

APPLICABLE: 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

A. MONTHLY RATES: 

FOR ENTIRE AREA SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. ___ 1'-"'0=3 ________ _ 

______ SHEETNO. ___ 1~---

CANCELING P.S. KY.N0 ._~10~2,__ ____ _ 

______ SHEETNO~·--------

RATES AND CHARGES 

Entire area served 

Domestic and commercial use in applicable areas. 

FIRST (1) MCF (MINIMUM BILL) 
OVER 1 MCF 

Base Rate 
$ 10.0000 
$ 5.2553 

GCRR 
3.3967 
3.3967 

Total 
13.3967 
8.6520 

B. DEPOSITS $100.00 

DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 

TITLE 

August 29, 2012 
Month/Date/Year 
October 1, 2012 

Member 

BY AUTHORITY OF QRDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMINSSION 
IN CASE NO. 2012-00398 DATED September 26, 2012 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

10/1/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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Mike Little Gas Company. Inc. 
(Name of Utility) 

APPLICABLE: 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

A. MONTHLY RATES: 

FOR: Melvin. Byro. Weeksburv. Langley and Goble Roberts 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. ___ ,____ ________ _ 

______ SHEETNO. --~5~---

CANCELING P.S. KY.NO. 

___________ SHEETNO~· ---------------

RATES AND CHARGES 

Entire area served 

Domestic and commercial use in applicable areas. 

Base Rate 
FIRST (1) MCF (MINIMUM BILL) 
OVER 1 MCF 

$ 5.5000 
$ 4.3271 

GCRR 
4.3026 
4.3026 

Total 
9.8026 
8.6297 

B. DEPOSITS $100.00 

DATE OF ISSUE Se~tember 27, 2012 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 2012 

ISSUED BY ~ 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE Member 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMINSSION 
IN CASE NO. 2012-00442 DATED October 17, 2012 

KENTUCKY 

c 1.11)13 

PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARI FF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

11/1/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR ~e~d~~~l3-04 



• 

• 

• 

FOR: _ _,!,P,!,!h~el~ps~--
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO.---'-------------

______ SHEETNO. ___ 1,__ __ _ 
Peoples Gas. Inc. 

(Name of Utility) CANCELING P.S. KY.N0._-'-1 ____ _ 

__________ SHEETNO~· ---------------

RATES AND CHARGES 

APPLICABLE: Entire area served 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Domestic and commercial use in applicable areas. 

A. MONTHLY RATES: 
Base Rate 

FIRST (1) MCF (MINIMUM BILL) 
OVER 1 MCF 

$ 4.3971 
$ 2.7670 

GCRR 
3.7651 
3.7651 

Total 
8.1622 
6.5321 

B. DEPOSITS $100.00 

DATE OF ISSUE September 27, 2012 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 2012 

ISSUED BY 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE Member 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMINSSION 
IN CASE NO. 2012-00443 DATED October 26, 2012 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

11/1/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

,. ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

Kentucky PSG No. 1 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC 

POBOX408 
PRESTONSBURG, KENTUCKY 41653 

RATES & CHARGES 
AND 

RULES & REGULATIONS 

FOR 

NATURAL GAS SERVICE 

AT 

ALL AREAS SERVED 

FILED WITH THE 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF 

KENTUCKY 

arch 1, 2009 

CANCELLED 

MAY 3 0 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 

IN CASE NO. DATED-----· 3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



•• 

• 

• 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC For All Areas Served 
Kentucky PSC No.1 Original Sheet No. C-1 

CONTENTS 

Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC has consolidated the operations of several natural gas utilities and fann tap 
suppliers in Kentucky. This tariff details the conditions of service for all Customers served by Kentucky 
Frontier Gas. 

I. RATES & CHARGES 
A. Monthly Charges and Commodity Rates 
B. Deposits 
C. Other Charges 

IT. RULES & REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS SERVICE 
GENERAL- Rules Applicable to All Natural Gas Services 

A. 
B. 
c. 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 
L 
J. 
K. 
L. 
M. 
N. 
0. 
P. 
Q. 
R. 
s. 
T. 
u. 
v. 
w. 
X. 
Y. 
z. 

General Statement 
Application for Gas Service 
Choice of Rates 
Temporary or Intermittent Service 
Deposits 
Monthly Bills 
Budget Billing Plan 
Measurement of Gas Service 
Discontinuance of Service at Customer's Request 
Discontinuance of Service by Company 
Restoration of Service 
Connection & Reconnection Fee 
Meter Transfer Fee 
Returned Check Charge 
Late Payment Charge and Trip Charge 
Diversion ofNatural Gas 
Easements 
Access for Company's Employees and Agents 
Reallocation or Resale of Natural Gas 
Customer's Insta!latio~ 
Protection of Sub-Surface Facilities 
Shortage ofNatural Gas Supply 
Liability 
Indemnity to Company 
Inside Gas Services Rendered by Company 
Complaints 

EFFE~ March 1, 2009 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. DATED-----

KE'I'f'!'UCKY PUBIJC 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC For All Areas Served 
Kentucky PSG No. 1 Original Sheet No. C-2 

ill. 

CONTENTS 

RESIDENTIAL - Rules Applicable to Residential Service 
AA. Definition of Residential Service 

COMMERCIAL - Rules Applicable to Commercial Service 
AB. Definition of Commercial Service 

FARM TAPS- Rules Applicable to Farm Taps on Other Pipelines 
AC. Fann Tap Service Rules 

STANDARDS OF SERVICE- Applicable to All Natural Gas Service 
AD. Utility System Operation and Maintenance 
AE. Testing Equipment 
AF. Meter Accuracy 
AG. Routine Meter Test Schedules 
AH. Other Meter Tests 
AI. Billing 
AJ. Definition of a Cubic Foot of Gas 
AK.. H~ating Value 
AL. Tlierm Billing 
AM. Delivery Pressure 
AN. Service Extension Policy 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
A. Procedure 
B. Billing Calculation 
C. Definitions 
D. Interim Gas Cost Adjustments 

ISSUED January 15, 2009 EFFECTIVE March 1, 2009 

BY ~-
TITLE Manager, Kentucky ntier Gas LLC 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. DATED-----

[Reserved] 

CANCELLED 

f 3 0 ZJi3 
~_!<~NTUCW'./-:, •. 1 .~ 
.::>c:n.v''-'cC - · · . 

V iVIi\',,h..., ....... ..._,,,. I 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS,· LLC For All Areas Served 
Kentucky PSG No.1 Original Sheet No. R-1 

RATES AND CHARGES 

A. MONTHLY CHARGES & COMMODITY RATES 

These entities have identical rates: 

ALERT OIL & GAS 

APPLICABILITY: For all classes of customers served by farm taps along pipelines operated by Alert 
Oil & Gas Company, Inc. in the communities of Jonancy. Robinson Creek. Hurricane and Pikeville in 
Pike County, and whose rate schedule is not otherwise governed by a producer contract. 

HUEYSVILLE GAS 

APPLICABILITY: For all classes of cuStomers served by farm taps along pipelines operated by 
Hueysville Gas in the Hueysville area, and whose rate schedule is not otherwise governed by a producer 
contract. 

KLC ENTERPRISES 

APPLICABILITY: For all classes of customers served by farm taps along pipelines operated by KLC 
Enterprises in the Cedar Creek area, and whose rate schedule is not otherwise governed by a producer 
contract. 

MONTHLY RATES: 

First 1 MCF 
Over 1 MCF 

Base Rate 
$ * 
$ * 

GCRR Gas Cost 
$ * 
$ * 

Total 
$7.45- minimum bill 
$7.45 

*rate components are not specified 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. DATED~-----

CANCELLED 
· y3 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

DATE OFIS SUE 

DATEEFFE CTIVE 

ISSUED BY 

TITLE. __ 

P.S.C. KY. NO.-----------

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 

Belfry Gas Company, Inc. 

OF 

2963 KY Rte. 321 

Prestonsburg , KY 41653 

RATES- CHARGES- RULES- REGULATIONS 

FOR FURNISHING 

Gas Utility 

AT 

Belfry, KY 

FILED WITH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF 

KENTUCKY 

11130/12 
Month I Date I Year 

02101113 
Month I Date I Year 

~ 
(Signature of Officer) 

Member 

CANCELLED 

30 £1 
KENTUC'<';' 'J' I'"' 

J3C.f-\ v 10c ~....J.v •• \.iv.::liul'l 1 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

.~ f-..m~,r 
EFFECTIVE 

RITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BY AUTifO 

INCASE NO 
1/1/2013 

201 2-00524 DATED 12/13/l2 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

Belfry Gas Company, Inc 
(Name of Utility) 

RETAIL RATES: 

Monthly usage 

First 1,000 cubic feet 
(Minimum Bill) 

Over 1,000 cubic feet 

DATE OFIS SUE 

DATEEFFE CTIVE 

Base Rate 

$4.2667 

$2.7182 

11/30112 
Month I Date I Year 

01101113 
Month I Date I Year 

ISSUED BY ~ 
(S ignature of Officer) 

TITLE. __ Member 

FOR Belfry, KY 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

_____ SHEET NO .. _~-----

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 

_____ SHEET NO. ______ _ 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$4.0449 

$4 ,0449 

$8.3116 

$6.7631 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~· iLJI~~r / ,, 

EFFECTIVE .~ 

RITY OF ORDER OF TIIE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BY AUTHO 

INCASE NO 
1/1/2013 

20 12-00524 DATED 12/13112 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1 ) 



• 

• 

• 

P.S.C. KY. NO.-----------

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 

BTU Gas Company 

OF 

2963 Ky Route 321 North 

Prestonsburg. KY 41653 

RATES- CHARGES- RULES- REGULATIONS 

FOR FURNISHING 

Gas Utility 

AT 

Various Areas of Magoffin County 

FILED WITH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION CANCELED 

'Y3 020' OF 

KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE. O .,_3 ... /2.~6,/ .1 ~3 

Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFE CTIVE 04/01 /13 
Month I Date I Year 

ISSUED BY ~ 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE. __ Member 

RITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BYAUTHO 

INCASE NO 201 3-00085 DATED 03/26/13 

Vt=l\,""f'UCK'/ :-.)' -:oj_lr' 

L 0~;;_ 0 1,_. -~ ~:,;v.'v",..0:v,-.i ~ 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

t'LJ. !iHnt 
EFFECTIVE 

4/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

BTU Gas Company 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR ------~--~~--~~-------­
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

__________ SHEET NO •. ____________ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO •. __________ _ 

__________ SHEET NO •. ____________ _ 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Base Rate 

First Mcf (Minimum Bill) $3.9000 

Over 1 Mcf $2.9700 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$6.9279 

$6.9279 

Total Rate 

$10.8279 

$ 9.8979 

Ellt:O 

f 3 0 2Dl3 

DATE OF ISSUE. __________ __,0'-"'3,_,/2""6/'-"1.=...3 ______________ _ 
Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFE CTIVE 04/01/ 13 
Month I Date I Year 

ISSUED BY ~ 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE. __ _ Member 

BYAUTHO 

INCASEN 

RITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

0 . 2013-00085 DATED 03/26/13 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~· #~H 
EFFECTIVE 

4/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

P.S.C. KY. NO.-----------

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 

East Kentucky Utilities, Inc. 

OF 

2963 Ky Route 321 

Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

RATES- CHARGES- RULES- REGULATIONS 

FOR FURNISHING 

Gas Utility 

AT 

Entire Area Served 

FILED WITH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION cAN·c·-=ccto 
'y 3 0 {.. '3 OF 

KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE 03/01/13 
Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFE CTIVE 04/01/13 
Month I Date I Year 

ISSUED BY ~ 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE __ Member 

RITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BYAUTHO 

INCASE NO 201 3-00083 DATED 03/2 1/ 13 

f<E T' lr;"<Y - - '~ --.-- .· ... ,_ - .· ..... . 
1 v ........ . ""''--'L \. ~~ ;·, 1 .,_ '":-' ' ...... •l.Jl)l j 

= 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~~~~~~ , •· T 

EFFECTIVE ~ 

4/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

FOR Entire Area Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

___________ SHEET NO .. ____________ __ 

East Kentucky Utilities, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. ____________ _ 
(Name of Utility) 

___________ SHEET NO .. ____________ __ 

RATE SCHEDULES 

First Met - Min. bill 
All Met 

Base Rate 

$10.00 
$ 5.2553 

DATE OF ISSUE. ____________ -"'03~/-"'-0!o.l.l/_!,_,13L_ ________ _ 
Month I Date I Year 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$4.8881 
$4.8881 

DATE EFFECTIVE. __________ ...,!0~4~/0!..!.1!...!./ 1~3---------------
Month I Date I Year 

$14.8881 
$ 10.1434 

CANCELLt:D 

.A 30213 
KF_, ITUC'<''( p, ~· . I~ I 

1 3,:::;. 'J tCL ..:.,:,,v~Htti~..._,iui~ 1 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

~ _ ~-~/~ ~- JEFFR.DEROUEN 
ISSUEDBY __________ ~~~· ~~~~~~---=--------+-------~E~X~E~C~U~TI~V~E~D~IR~E~C~T~O~R~----~ 

(Signature of Officer) TARIFF BRANCH 

TITLE. __________________ l!:M~ec!.!.m!!.!b.!<!er~-------------

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EFFECTIVE 

IN CASE NO. _ _,2~0~1~3-~0~00~8~3--_______ DA TED 03/21 / 13 4/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



P.S.C. KY. NO.-----------

• CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 

Mike Little Gas Company. Inc. 

OF 

2963 Ky Route 321 North 

Prestonsburg . KY 41653 

RATES - CHARGES - RULES - REGULATIONS 

FOR FURNISHING 

Gas Utility 

• AT 

Entire Area Served 

FILED WITH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF 

KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE 12/28112 
Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 2/1113 KENTUCKY 
Month I Date I Year PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
ISSUED BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

(Signature of Officer) TARIFF BRANCH 

• TITLE Member 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EFFECTIVE 

IN CASE NO. _....=2""0"""'12.._-0"-'0'"""5"""'89"-------·DATED _,1"'-'/1'"'"'7/'-"13"------ 2/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

Mike Little Gas Company. Inc. 
(Name of Utility) 

First 1 Met- Minimum Bill 
Over 1 Met 

DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 

TITLE 

12/28112 

Base Rate 

$5.50 
$4.3271 

Month I Date I Year 

2/1113 
Month I Date I Year 

(Signature of Officer) 

Member 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FOR Melvin. Byro. Weeksbury. Langley. Goble 
Roberts 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

__________ SHEET NO .. ____________ __ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. __________ __ 

___________ SHEET NO. ____________ __ 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$4.5918 
$4.5918 

$10.0918 
$ 8.9189 

CANC~LLEO 

Af302'3 
KENTUC'<Y o· p 1r; , -....--_- --... - .. ~ ........ , .. '" -- ,,, 

fllJC.f'\ 'll tvL V oy)PidVih..i'-'JVI'\1 'f 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

IN CASE NO. __ _,2...,0,_.1=.2-_,0"'-0"'-'58"-"9'----------DATED _.1"""""'/1'"""7/'-'-1"'-3 ____ _ 2/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 607 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC For All Areas Served 
Kentucky PSG No. 1 Original Sheet No. R-5 

RATES AND CHARGES 

A. MONTHLY CHARGES & COMMODITY RATES 

QUALITY NATURAL GAS 

APPLICABILITY; For all classes of customers served by farm taps along pipelines operated by 
Quality Natural Gas, LLC in Floyd, Knott, Letcher, Martin, Perry and Pike counties, and whose rate 
schedule is not otherwise governed by a producer contract. 

MONTHLY RATES: 

First 1 MCF 
Over 1 MCF 

Base Rate 
$ * 
$ * 

GCRR Gas Cost 
$ * 
$ * 

Total 
$13.05- minimum bill 
$13.0537 

*rate components are not specified 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. DATED-----

CANCeLLED 

14f 3 0 ZJi3 
KEI\ITUC'<Y ~. T' .18 

-.-r"""" '•'',.....-,-_, l'r --p.l• 
~Lf'-1/ tv._ V...._!lll•h·/1,..,.1\,.)IVI"i 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC 

{Name of Utility) 

CONTENTS 

FOR All Service areas. ______ _ 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C KY. NO. 1 .. -------­

_____ SHEET NO •. _•_· ------

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO •. _____ _ 

_______ SHEET NO •. ____________ _ 

TARIFF 

For All Farm Tap customers: 

Monthly Customer charge: $10.00 

RateperMCF $7.60 

Month ! Date i Year 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBUC SERVICE C-OMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. :10 11-00513 __ . DATED May 30; 2012 

CANCELLED 

MAY 3 0 ZOi3 
KENTUO<Y p· 'PI !~"' 

I ~C:f'./iCC C:itv:;v~;~~;(,j~ J 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

5/30/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



•• 

• 

• 

KentuckY Frontier Gas~ LLC 
Utility Name 

Gas Cost Adjustment Clause- Farm Tap 

For: Entire Service Area 
PSCKYNo.l 

Sheet No. 'L - - --
Cancelling Sheet No. ---· 
__ Sheet No. __ _ 

The rates for farm tap service are based on the wholesale cost of gas to Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC as 
computed using rates of its wholesale supplier currently in effect. In the event there is an increase or 
decrease in wholesale gas cost, Kentucky Frontier shall file with this Commission the following 
information within 30 days: 

l. A copy of the contract or wholesale supplier notification effecting the change in rate and a 
statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change. 

2. A statement setting out gas sales for the most recent 12 months. 
3. A statement setting out the details of gas purchased for the most recent 12 months showing 

billing from the supplier under the most recent rate and under the proposed supplier rate. 

The difference between the amounts so determined shall be divided by Kentucky Frontiers sales 
for the most recent 12 months, provided Kentucky Frontier's line loss for the same 12 month period 
does not exceed five percent. If line loss exceeds five percent, the difference shall be divided by 
allowable sales calculated as (purchases x .95) . 

The unit charge or credit so determine-d, expressed in dollars per thousand cubic feet (Met), shall be 
the Gas Cost Adjustment and used for the establishment of a new base supplier gas cost rate. 

In the event that the Company receives from its supplier a refund, bill adjustment, or credit of amount paid 
to such supplier in respect of a prior period, Kentucky Frontier wiU apply to the Commission within 30 
days for authority to make adjustments to the rates charged to its farm tap customers tmder this provision as 
follows: 

2. Upon Commission approval, Kentucky Frontier will reduce by the refund factor any Ga~~hA:~IStll~tt:tllill::~ 
would otherwise be applicable during such period. 

3. In the event of any large or unusual refunds, Kentucky Frontier m.,..~;riy"ttrm~mrroilmx~~'l:tr!M'ti~"ttrrlep•art 
from the refund procedure set fonh herein . 

Date ofissue: May 30,2012 
Date effective: May 30,2012 LJ.. .J...r/J,v 
Issued By: Robert Oxford, Managing Partner ~ "'~ 
By Authority of Case No. 2011..00513, Dated May 30, 201 

5/30/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5•011 SECTION 9 (1) 



•• 

• 

• 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC For All Areas Served 
Kentucky PSC No. 1 Original Sheet No. R-6 

RATES AND CHARGES 

B. DEPOSITS 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

Alert Gas 
Hueysville Gas 
KLC 
Quality Natural Gas 

Belfry Gas 
East Kentucky Utilities or Floyd County Gas 
Mike Little Gas 

January 15. 2009 EFF~March 1, 2009 

Ma~uerGaSLLC 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 
INCASE NO. DATED 

$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 

$ 50.00 
$150.00 
$100.00 

CAt C~ELLED 

Y302. 
1":-.:N'TU('"/ .' I 10 

':c.l- , .. •VL \...-VII IVVI\.....11'\1 I 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EX ECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~ i~lll;l 
l 

EFFECTIVE •• 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC For All Areas Served 
Kentucky PSG No. 1 Original Sheet No. R-7 

. RATES AND CHARGES 

C. OTHER CHARGES 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

Alert Gas, Hueysville Gas, KLC Enterprises, Quality Natural Gas 
New Service Tap $150.00 at application for service 
Reconnection Charge $ 40.00 following disconnect for non-pay 
Reconnection Charge $ 50.00 within 12 months of Customer disconnect 
Returned Check Charge $ 25.00 
Trip Charge $ 15.00 for trip to collect delinquent bill 
Late Payment Charge 10% of current bill after Past Due Date 

Belfry Gas 
Connection Fee 
Meter Relocation Fee 
Reconnection Charge 
Reconnection Charge 
Returned Check Charge 
Transfer Charge 
Trip Charge 
Late Payment Charge 

$ 35.00 at application for service 
$ 35.00 for meter relocated at Customer request 
$ 35.00 following disconnect for non-pay 
$ 50.00 within 12 months of Customer disconnect 
$ 25.00 
$ 20.00 to transfer service to another location 
$ 15.00 for trip to collect delinquent bill 

10% of current bill after Past Due Date 

East Kentucky Utilities or Floyd County Gas 
Connection Charge $ 75.00 for temporary or mobile home service 

Reconnection Charge 
Reconnection Charge 
Returned Check Charge 
Transfer Charge 
Trip Charge 
Late Payment Charge 

Mike Little Gas 
Connection Charge 
Reconnection Charge 
Returned Check Charge 
Trip Charge 
Late Payment Charge 

$ 25.00 if meter loop is in place 
$ 35.00 following disconnect for non-pay 
$ 50.00 within 12 months of Customer disconnect 
$ 20.00 
$ 25.00 to transfer service to another location 
$ 15.00 for trip to collect delinquent bill 

10% of current bill after Past Due Dat:e---------, 

Y3 ,. .. , 
$ 65.00 at application for service 0 '"'"' ,.J 

$ 50.00 within 12 months of any disco ec ~· 'T t 'C"- · • ' I 
$ 12.50 I ~;::;-- ..... _ ~ J ' . ............... ~I 

$ 35.00 for trip to collect delinquent bill 
1 0% of current bill after Past Due Date 

rch 1, 2009 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 

IN CASE NO. DATED------ 3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC For All Areas Served 
Kentucky PSG No. 1 Original Sheet No. U-1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

~ GENERALSTATEMENT 
Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC has consolidated the operations of several natural gas utilities and farm tap 
suppliers in Kentucky. This tariff details the conditions of service for all Customers served by Kentucky 
Frontier Gas operations. 

The following Rules and Regulations are filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
hereinafter referred to as "Commission", as part of the natural gas tariff of the gas utility operations of 
Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC, hereinafter "Company" or "the utility". These Rules and Regulations set 
forth the terms and conditions under which natural gas service is supplied and govern all classes of 
service jn all systems and territories served by the utility. Service furnished by the Company is also 
subject to the Rules of the Commission. 

Copies of this tariff are available for any Customer's inspection at the offices of the Company. They are 
subject to termination, change, or modification, in whole or in part, at any time. 

Any waiver at any time of the Company's rights or privileges under these Rules & Regulations will not 
be deemed a waiver as to any later breach of these rules. 

B. APPLICATION FOR GAS SERVICE 
Application for natural gas service may be made at any office of the Company. The Company may 
refuse service to any Customer who fails to comply with these Rules & Regulations. The Company will 
not furnish service to any applicant who owes the Company any past due amount for service at any 
location, until all such indebtedness is paid in full. 

The Company may require any applicant to sign a Service Contract before service is supplied. The use 
of natural gas service constitutes an agreement under which the Customer receives natural gas service, 
agrees to pay the Company therefore in accordance with the applicable Tariff rate schedule, and agrees 
to comply with the Ru1es and Regu1ations of the utility. The benefits and obligations of the agreement 
for service may not be assigned witho!ft written consent of the Company. A separate agreement will be 
made for each class of service at each separate location. 

A Customer is defined as any individual, enterprise or legal entity classified as either-a-ResidentiaLo~.~--.., 
Commercial purchasing natural gas from the Company at each point of delived , ' det eac.li !r.41c D 
classification, contract or schedule. 

y 3 0 l.J'3 
C. CHOICE OF RATES KE''Tur·.-:'/-=> r .1r: 
A schedule of rates is available at the offices of the Company. When two or more rate -ohedul~s:appltfJvlul-.i 1 
to a customer's service requirements, the Company will assist in selecting the most suitable ~e. 
Applicant is responsible for the final selection of said rate, and Company assumes no liability for that 
selection. 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. DATED------

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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R.ules and Regulations 

TEl\1POR.A.RY OR L\.'TERi\UTTE:\'l' SER\TJCF. 
lf senice ro Customer i;; ro be temporar~i or i.merrniuc,:nt in u:-;a.gc, service will be supplied in 
accordance with the applicable ra1e schedule. Service w mobile homes: and trailers may be 
c-ons,idered by the Company as temporary. All cosL~ L)f main or servil:.e construction win be paid 
in ad\'ance by the Customer. If service ts pro\'idcd for more ih<m .24 rnomhs the Company ·will 
rdund any constn:ction co.st.s in excess of!hosc allowed under Ll-Je Servk:e Extension Policy. 

E. DEPOSITS 
The Company requires each CusiOmer w make a minimum cash deposit io i.nitb.i:e or rf:'-establish 
ga$ service, or if there ts a subs.ta.nr!al increase in usag:;o. The de;iO~it amoum should approximate 
2 months of average gas usage. Such deposit is not an advance payment 1)r partial payment of 
any bill lor service, bU1 is Sl'curity for payment of bills for service. 10 be applied against unpaid 
bills only in ev..::nt service !s discontinued. 

Simple. interest on such deposits will be calc.ulated a! a Title nor iess lharl as prt:scribed by th;,; 
Commission Cor the period el.-lps;::c.l from date of deposit to dare refunded (}r service is terminated. 
lnicrcst will he paid annually either hy reCund or credit w Cu~tomer';; bilL r;:xcept chat no reil.tnd 
or credit wiil he made if Customer; s bill is delinqUl.'t1t (In tl1e anniversary date of the deposit. 

Deposits shall he rdllnded after a I 0-yo:::!r pe;iod if t11c Cm.romet has had no ddinquency 
resulting in the iS$tmnce of a \·n[rten No:i fication of DiS~continuanc.e of Scn~cc. 

Dt:posits \\ill he refunded .,vhen se"ice i~ dis~:on\1nueti or at the optio11 of the Company at <my 
other time prior lo •he end ofthe dcp()Sit holding period., upon proof that person claiming Jcpos1< 
i~ leg-ally entitled to .same. On discontinuance of SL-rvic<: .. the Company n~serve:s t.'"le righ\ to app1y 
the C!Jstomer's deposit :md <my imeresr accrued ;hereon agains.t unpuid biils for st:n·ice, .and only 
the remaining bairmcc of the deposi t. if any. will be refunded. 

L'1 case;; where •he Applic.:mt for new ;;ervi~:e i~ i< default of j!l!}'TIK'nl of biils Cor uny selYie:e 
previously n.:mkrc:d to ApplicanL a seukmcm of the oid account, or atTangemcnt satisfac.w;y to 

lhC' company for it:; sealemenc will be required before the m:w servic;': i.s n.::ndcred. 

The Company m~:y waivt:: the depo~it upon a Customer';; .showing of satisi'i<cto~, .. credit a.nd 
paymcm hi!>tOrics with Company and otrr:;:rs. established income or local properly ovmership and 
no recent bankruptl.'y, or a suitable co-signor. r-:::---- --- --, 

C A1 \:CeLLED 
F. 7\lO.NTHL Y BiLLS . ,.., , 
Bills for service '"ill be rendered monthly. The 1e:-m "momh" tor billing purposes n eans {he f 3 0 LU.I3 
pe-riod bc\wee.n any two consecutive n:gulaT readings hy the Compnny of the meters i~ !~~ f\'TI~C<V p 'PUC 
Customer's. vo:::.r.. v ''-' '- v:J, v, ; ..,, ;~Z,ivi~ 

ISSUED J;muary 15, 2.009 EFFECTIVE 
March 1. zomr_ 

Jli-J . _,. 
BY PF-'JA----~LcL~I ~-----( 
TlTLE M;;m;ger. Kentucrrontier Gas LLC 

BY AUTHORHY OF ORDER OF PSC 01" 
KEI\'TUCKY 
IN CASE NO. DATED---------

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI.ON 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~ f~11h: 
EFFECTIVE 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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Rules and Regulations 

Original She-et No. U-3 

premise~, s;uch readings to be taken as nearly a:s may he prac\icable evny rhirl.y days. The iiming 
ort11e rnekr cyde i!'; sdccted by the Company. 

it" <~n initial or fina l bill i!> tur a period kss than the momhly billing period dcSi.Tibcd above, the 
bl!ling \.\.lit include the mon thly minimum charge plus ac!u2:i g"s u:.ege from rhe prior rn<:tcr 
reading. 

if rhe Company is mtable to read a meter after reasonabk effo;i.. the Custom<.'r will be billed (;n ;m 
~::sl1mated lESage based on the best a\'silt: ble intormurion. \Vhcn Company f'or any reason submits 
a hill to a CuslOm(:r for u1i1iiy scr.-ice •vhi(;h contains an estimated reading or 3 Tio-charge" 
Company will inc!ude on such bill e notice inl{mning Customer that iht: bill cot1t:1ins an c:stim;;te 
or no-churge .. 

Any franch ise:: Fee or similar tr:x shali h<.: r.dded to the c.ustomer\; bill as a separate item. Such 
fees arc often agreed to or impo!led upon ur!iiiies by localt;p;.ing auiJJ(lntil:S. ~nd are typically 
based upon a percentage oi\he gross receipts. Such amount shall be <~dded or:,1y to bill:; of 
custorr.t.T.S receiving service wi thin the tC'rritor!al timirs ofiJ1e auLhority irnpo.sing lhc J~e. \V'hl.:rc 
mor(.' than one !luch charge is imposed, e:::ch of the charges appticahle to ~acb cu.<;;t}mer shall be 
added to the customer's bill as separately idemified ikms. 
Ail blils t'l1r s~rvice, including any exci;;.c: mx, sales tax. franchi;;e. ft~e or the like impos.t::d by 
gov~mmt~nta1 authority, r:re due and pllyable at ::tn office of the Company. or to an S.L.! lhorized 
;~gent oftl~e Company. norlat.:.:r than the P~st Due Date c;,hown on the bill. AU bills are due upon 
pre-senllition. The Pas< Du\: Date is usuany 15 days: aficr the date the bili was pn::pared . 

The bill '-"ill b:? considered as rn~eived by th10 Customer •.o;hcn mailed to, or len :J:L 1hc location 
\V]len: senice is LL<;ed o; at some. oth.:.:r location that has been mut\H:lly ag;·c:.td upon . Tf the 
Customer faih w receive a hilL the Company, upon reque;<i, wil l issue a dupiicaie. However, 
iailure to t·ec:ei\'c a bill in no way e.,.empts r.he Customer rrom payment. hcforc de1inquem dae. 
for service rendered. 

Custo:ner usage is monitored during the billing'j)roc:ess and any o;ih'niticant dt\iation from nom1al 
LL<>age pattern will he :1sse.ssed.. Company ,..,jj] re-n:::cl or tes.; mt:t.:rs and re\i cw billing 
calculations as pari of its irwestig'.l.tion. Compiny ,,,,.iii ini"<m11 Cu~lomer if 2:ny significan1 bill.ing 
adjustment is needed. 

lf u Customer h-ln.:s notice at the C0mpony's ofli~.:e prior to the rime tht>t pnymenr rs due that tht: 
cat"Tecm es~ of lh~ bill is di~1Julcd, stuti.ng rea;;om;, the Co.mpany >vi'll investigate ihc cornpl?irrt-. ---------, 

l . .. fb .. l .I! b --· "·}- ' 1' . 0 f-kJ\Vevtr. sue 1 nonce dt:;putl!'lg .:orrecine-~.s o a u s.na not c; sut11cJent <i.:ason ror •,v;r HlotamgJ ·' 

paymem of subs~quml undisputed hills. lf the hill is found ro be incorrecl tht: Company viii . . ,.. , 
refw1d th<: amount of overpaymc::nt or credit che amount of oveqlaymcm iO the nexl biil render ·,d . ' '.fi.f 3 0 t. 3 

KENTUCKY P :B' IG 
G.. BliDGET 'BII .. l.l~G PI-.~?\ SL.f~.'v' iCL: c ·J~v~;·v·,;~~~Vt~ 
ClJslotnm may elecl, at their uption. ;:o pay monthly bills for service on a Budget Billing Pb.n. 
This option is available to Re$idem:ia! cusaomers and SJmdl Cornmercial accou,'1.<.s ai th.:: option of 
the Company. which customers have a suitahk 12-momh payment his•on· and"" · · c~·cunt' ar~ -.. ..... , .... - ~ 

paid in full. 

tSSUED January i 5, 2)Hl9 E:FFECTI\/E !·.'larch 1 , 2009 

BY p~/) /Jfj I 
TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF 
KENTUCKY 
iN CASE NO. DATED -----~---

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVIC E CO MMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~. ii.H .. ~ 
I 

EFFECTIVE -

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC For All Areas Served 
Kentucky PSC No. 1 Original Sheet No. U-4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
. 

Customer shall make an application and sign a payment agreement for Budget Billing, acknowledging 
average usage and the calculated monthly payment. 

The monthly amount to be paid under Budget Billing is calculated from the past twelve months' gas 
usage at the current gas rates rate, divided by 11 and rounded to the nearest dollar. Said monthly 
payment shall be made for eleven successive months beginning with the July billing month . . The twelfth 
month's payment is a settlement amount equal to the difference between the total of the prior eleven 
months' payments and the actual billings for the twelve month period. 

If the settlement amount is a credit balance the Company will issue a check to the Customer in the 
amount of the credit balance, or the Customer may elect to have the credit applied to future billings. If 
the settlement amount is a debit balance owed by the Customer, the total balance will be due and 
payable on the due date shown on the bill for the settlement month, except that in the event the debit 
balance exceeds $100, the Customer may elect to pay the debit over a two month period with at least one 
half of the total debit balance payable in the settlement month. The Customer may continue on the 
Budget Billing Plan for succeeding years, in which case the settlement month for each year will occur in 
twelve month cycles starting with the beginning month. 

If a Customer electing Budget Billing Plan fails to pay the budget billing obligation in any month, 
normal collection procedures shall be applicable for the outstanding budget billing amount. Upon 
termination of service of a Customer on the Budget Billing Plan, the entire balance amount of the 
account for actual usage shall be due and payable by Customer to Company if a debit balance exists or 
shall be refunded by Company to Customer if a credit balance exists. 

The monthly budget billing amount will be adjusted for changes in the Company's base rates and for 
unusual changes in Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment due to major purchase gas cost changes from the 
Company's gas suppliers. No adjustment in monthly budget billing amounts will be made for normal 
Gas Cost Adjustment changes. Changes in Gas Cost Adjustment levels shall be copsidered.....unusua.~-----, 
when such changes would result in a 10% or more increase or decrease in Customer's anti@?atyd@illlli{L ED 
billing for gas service. 

H. MEASUREMENT OF GAS SERVICE /-:''TUC'<Y 0 ·ou~ 
The Company will install, own and maintain the service connection and metering equi~~t.iieis:J,'.,;.,;::,::,;.:::.;~ 
for measuring the natural gas supplied. The Point of Delivery to the Customer is the outlet of the 
Company's meter. The location of the service connection and meter are at the discretion of the 
Company. 

Each class of natural gas service supplied will be metered and billed separately. All service to a 
Customer under one applicable rate schedule will be measured by a single meter installation and meter 
readings of one meter installation shall not be combined with meter readings of another meter 
installation for billing purposes, unless specifically allowqu....~.~.~.l..l..l.l;i.....,w;;.....lif:oi~I.OOI.I.w;;.....I.OI.I.r.u.-.to~.~.~~.t.f.l.l.j~ 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 

1, 2009 

IN CASE NO. DATED------

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

properties may be combined on a single meter installation at the Customer's expense, and served as a 
single Customer where such properties are controlled, occupied, and used for commercial purposes by a 
single enterprise engaged in the pursuit of a single business. 

Service to the sam,e Customer at different premises will be considered as service to separate Customers. 

Standard delivery pressure and temperature of natural gas supplied by the Company is four (4) ounces 
per square inch above average atmospheric pressure, which is assumed to be 14.40 psia in the Company 
service area and sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit. Where necessary, the volume of gas as registered on the 
service meter shall be adjusted to the foregoing conditions for billing purposes. 

Customer shall not bypass, adjust, alter or tamper with Company meters or regulators for any reason, 
such actions being cause for immediate discontinuance of service. Customer shall not construct any 
addition or structure over utility-owned mains, service lines, or meters, and shall not enclose exposed 
portion of gas service facilities with any unventilated enclosure. Customer shall immediately notify 

• Company of any leak or defect observed in Company's facilities. 

I. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE AT CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 
A Customer wishing to discontinue or transfer service should give at least three days notice to Company 
to that effect, unless otherwise specified in the rate or contract applicable, in order to allow time for final 
meter reading and disconnection of service. Where such notice is not received by the Company, the 
Customer will be liable for service until final reading of the meter. Notice to discontinue service will 
not relieve a Customer from any minimum or guaranteed payment under any contract or applicable rate. 

J. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY COMPANY 
Company may discontinue service upon not less than 10 days' written notice to Customer, and to any 
Customer designated third party, of Company's intention to discontinue service: 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

1) If Customer fails to pay, or make arrangements for payment of, bills for service rendered 
as provided in these rules. Qualifying customers may enter into a Partial Payment Plan in 
accordance with 807 KAR 5:006(13) (2). 
2) If Customer fails to comply with Company's Rules and Regulations after due notice of 
such failure is given by Company and reasonable time is allowed for compliance. 
3) If Customer's use of service is detrimental to the natural gas service bein 
Company to other Custo.mers in the immediate vicinity or supplied from the s r:::-:::::ii:::.::::x:=-:~~== 
system. 

January 2MFE~ 1, 2009 

.~ 
Manager, Kentucky F~1er Gas LLC 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 

IN CASE NO. DATED------ 3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

discontinuance will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises, in which case 
discontinuance may ·be effected not less than thirty (30) days from the date the utility notifies the 
customer, in writing, of state and federal programs which may be available to aid in payment of bills and 
the office to contact for such possible assistance. 

Discontinuance of service under (1) will not occur if: Customer makes full payment of outstanding bill, 
such payment to be made by cash or bona fide check to a Company representative or field employee 
unless Customer has twice previously tendered payment with check which was returned to the Company 
by the banking institution unpaid, and the second such check was returned within the most recent twelve 
month period, in which cases payment by cash or certified check is required to avoid termination. 

Discontinuance of service shall only occur between 8:00 am and 4:00 pm, Monday through Thursday. 
Service may not be terminated on the day prior to, or the day of, a legal holiday. 

Company may discontinue service at any time without notice: 

1) If a condition or installation of any part of the Customers' gas piping or any appliance is 
found to be dangerous to life, health, or safety of any person. Company does not assume 
responsibility for, and will not be held liable for, ascertaining such condition. 
2) Upon the receipt of a lawful request or order of the properly constituted authority 
applicable to Customer's gas service. 
3) If service is found to have been restored by someone other than Company and the 
original cause for the discontinuance has not been cured. The Company does not assume 
responsibility and will not be held responsible for ascertaining such condition. 
4) If Company metering and regulating equipment has been bypassed, adjusted, altered or 
tampered with. 

K. RESTORATION OF SERVICE 
Service which has been tenninated due to failure to pay or make arrangements for payment of bills for 
service rendered will be restored if Customer pays all applicable collection and/or reconnection charges. 

Where service has been discontinued as set forth in these rules, Company shall restore such service 
within 24 hours after elimination by Customer of the cause for discontinuance, unless extenuating 
circumstances prevent restoration. Extenuating circumstances includes, but is not limited to, the 
requirement that the Customer or a responsible individual designated by the Customer be at the premises 
at the time of restoration of service. · 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 

• 2009 

IN CASE NO. DATED------

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

L. CONNECTION & RECONNECTION FEE 
The Company may charge the Customer a Connection or Reconnection Fee as set forth herein for the 
following services: 

1) Initial Connection of gas service to a Customer; 
2) Reconnection of gas service to a Custo~er who has requested discontinuance of service 
at the same premises within the past twelve months; and 
3) Reconnection of gas service to a Customer whose service has been discontinued by the 
Company for any reason stated herein within the past twelve months. 

M. METER TRANSFER FEE 
The Company may charge a Meter Transfer Fee as set forth herein: 

1) For transfer of service at the same premises from one tenant to another, when the gas 
service is not otherwise changed or interrupted. Such Fee will be charged to the new Customer. 
2) For transfer of service to a Customer from one premises to another. 

N. RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 
The Company may charge a Returned Check Charge as set forth herein for each check that is returned to 
the Company as uncollectable by its bank. 

O. LATE PAYMENT CHARGE AND TRIP CHARGE 
The Company may charge a Late Payment Charge on all bills not paid by the Past Due Date marked on 
the bill. Penalties are assessed only once on a past due amount. 

The Company may charge a Trip Charge when an extra trip is made by a Company employee to collect 
a delinquent bill after proper notice. 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 

1, 2009 

IN CASE NO. DATED-----

3 0 i: 3 
K":, TUC'' n· 'PUC 

SL:~'/::;:: c :J,'v~::.:~c:cr~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

P. DIVERSION OF NATURAL GAS 
The existence of natural gas consuming devices installed ahead of the meter or any tampering or 
interfering with pipes, regulators or equipment connected to Company's distribution system or the 
damage to, alteration, or obstruction of any meter (including the breaking of meter seals and increasing 
regulator pressure) which will permit or make possible the use of natural gas without its proper 
registration on Company's meter shall constitute prima facie evidence of diversion of natural gas by the 
Customer in whose name service is being rendered, or by the person benefiting from the use of such 
diverted natural gas. In the event that a Company check meter registers more natural gas in the same 
interval of time than does the meter installed at Customer's premises after such meters have been tested 
and found to be registering within the limits of accuracy prescribed by the Commission, such fact shall 
also constitute prima facie evidence of diversion of natural gas. 

In such instances, Company will, in any reasonable manner, compute the amount of diverted natural gas 
and shall have the right to enter Customer's premises and make an actual count of all natural gas 
consuming devices to aid in such computation. Where Company is unable to make such count, the 
computation will be based on any other available information, or estimated. Such computation will be 
made for the period beginning with the date on which Customer began using natural gas at the location 
where the diversion occurred, unless evidence proves the diversion commenced a later date, and ending 
with the date on which said diversion ceases. Bills for natural gas diverted, based upon the aforesaid 
computation, under the applicable rate effective during the period of diversion, plus the cost of 
investigating and confirming such diversion and disconnecting service, shall be due and payable upon 
presentation. 

If service has been discontinued for diversion of natural gas, Company will not render service to 
Customer, or to any other person for Customer's use, at the same or any other location until: 

I) Customer has paid all bills as set forth preceding, and 
2) Customer has paid to Company or others the installation cost of such entrance and service 
equipment as is necessary to prevent further diversion of natural gas. 

The foregoing rules pertaining to diversion ofnatural gas are not in any way intended to affect o modify ;:::0 
any action or prosecution under Kentucky statutes. \.J 

1 '-"~ - -

Y30Z;3 
Q. EASEMENTS 

. f I . b Cus h 11 be d .th th K~ TIICKY p • 8UC Recetpt o natura gas sernce y tomer s a construe as an agreement W1 e gep,~~::_o~~~Jfr~;:~:::;:-,N 
granting to Company at no charge an easement for gas mains, services, meters, and ot:IRn~· uil:' Jment:-oi,_ __ _. 
Company necessary to render service to Customer. If requested by Company and before or after service 
is connected, Customer will execute Company's standard form of right~of~way agreement, granting to 
Company, at no expense therefore, satisfactory easements for suitable location of Company's mains, 
services, meters and metering equipment, and other appurtenances on or across lands owned or 
controlled by Customer, and will furnish space and shelter satisfactory to Company for all apparatus of 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. DATED------

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Company located on Customer's premises. In the event that Customer shall divide premises by sale in 
such manner that one parcel shall be isolated from streets where Company's gas mains are accessible, 
Customer shall grant or reserve an easement for gas service over parcel having access to gas mains for 
the benefit of the isolated parcel. 

R. ACCESS FOR COMPANY'S EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS 
Customer will at no charge provide access to its premises at all reasonable times for authorized 
employees and agents of the Company for any proper purpose incidental to the supplying of natural gas 
service. 

S. REALLOCATION OR RESALE OF NATURAL GAS 
Natural gas service supplied by the Company is for the exclusive use of the customer. The customer is 
expressly forbidden to re-allocate or resell gas for any purpose. 

T. . CUSTOMER'S INSTALLATION 
The Customer shall furnish, install and maintain at his expense all lines and equipment from the Point of 
Delivery to the place of gas utilization. Before purchasing equipment or beginning construction of a 
proposed installation, Customer shall confer with the Company to determine if the type of service, 
capacity, and pressure desired by Customer is available, to determine if extensions of, or additions to, 
Company's facilities will be required; and to secure definite location of the Company's meter and point 
of delivery. The Company must also be notified in advance before any additions to or alterations of 
existing installations which will materially affect the existing gas consumption. 

If required, any Customer-installed buried line shall be at least l-inch diameter pipe (only US DOT­
approved coated steel or PE) from the meter to all appliances. The size cannot be reduced until it enters 
a room with an appliance, where it may be reduced to the same size as the appliance connection. A 
stopcock shall be installed at the building wall if applicable, and at each appliance. 

All gas piping and other natural gas appliances and equipment on the Customer's side of the point of 
delivery will be furnished, installed and maintained at all times by the Customer in conformi with 
good practice, the requirements ofPSC or any public body having jurisdiction or approJ,na~$¥ P.:i ~S.L:D 
codes, and in accordance with the Company's Rules and Regulations. However, Com ! any acc~ts no 

. liability for injury or damage caused by defects in Customer's piping or equipment. I 3 0 z .. A3 
No equipment or apparatus will be connected to Company's distribution system, the oper~~W,f)~E\WisH:: :~~~-~ ... 
may cause such ·an abnormal pressure variation in said system as to impair or endanger- :he..ii~· ... ~ ..... v, 
service supplied to other customers on said system or to adversely affect operation of Company's 
metering or pressure regulating equipmel)t. In the event that equipment having a high instantaneous 
demand such as a gas engine is to be connected, Customer shall provide adequate pulsation or surge 
tank, shut off valves and other protective devices as may be required by Company. Customer shall, in 
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every case, confer with Company before any equipment or apparatus requiring extremely close 
regulation of pressure or quality of gas is connected to Company's distribution systems. 

When the Company is required by order of proper authorities to move or alter its existing distribution 
system, thereby necessitating a change in the location of the service line and the point of delivery, the 
Company will designate a new point of delivery to which the Customer, at its expense, will bring the 
customer-owned piping. 

Service will be delivered to the Customer for each premise at one point of delivery to be designated by 
the Company. For the mutual protection of the Customer and the Company, only authorized employees 
of the Company are permitted to make connections between the Company's facilities and the Customer's 
gas service piping. 

The Company reserves the right to require the Customer to reimburse the Company for any cost due to a 
change in meters or other apparatus or in their locations made at the request of the Customer. Meters 
and other Company equipment will be removed or relocated only by Company employees. 

U. PROTECTION OF SUB-SURFACE FACILITIES 
Customer shall consult Company regarding necessity of changing location of gas service before building 
any improvement, addition, or structure over the gas service pipe. Customer shall notify Company or 
the appropriate One-Call center before operating or permitting the operation of any power excavating or 
ditching equipment in the proximity of Company's underground gas service on Customer's premises . 

v. SHORTAGE OF NATURAL GAS SUPPLY 
In case of emergency causing a shortage of supply, Company shall have the right to grant preference to 
that service, which, in its sole opinion, is most essential to the public welfare. In general, the 
curtailment sequence would normally be: 

1) Industrial and Commercial customers, except schools. 
2) Schools. 
3) Residential Customers. MA{ 3 0 ~ul3 

f\'"'T 1 'CKY P~' 0 '_IG 
.. -- • "" ....... <""""\\ ~,,... r 1 ., :,.. t 

.._,...__ ' o...JL V...J! l'f.II~VIV:I'If w. LIABILITY 
All mains, services, apparatus, instruments, meters, regulators, and materials supplied by Company at its 
expense or under its standard policies will be and remain the property of the Company. Company's 
property shall not be worked ·upon or interfered with by Customer or other unauthorized person. 

The Customer shall be responsible for any damage to or loss of Company's property located on 
Customer's premises, caused by or arising out of the 'acts, omissions or negligence of Customer or 
others, or the misuse or unauthorized use of Company's property by Customer or others. The cost of 
making good such loss and/or repairing such damage shall be paid by the Customer. Customer shall be 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

held responsible for injury to Company's employees if caused by Customer's act, omissions or 
negligence. 

The Customer shall be responsible for any injury to persons or damage to property occasioned or caused 
by the acts, omissions or negligence of the Customer or any of its agents, employees, or licensees, in 
installing, maintaining, operating, or using any of the Customer's piping, equipment, machinery, or 
apparatus and for injury and damage caused by defects in same. 

Company shall not be liable for injury to persons, damage to property, monetary loss, or loss of business 
caused by accidents, acts of God, fires, floods, strikes, wars, authority or orders of government, or any 
other causes and contingencies beyond its control. 

X. INDEMNITY TO COMPANY 
Customer shall hold the Company harmless and indemnify it against all claims and liability for injury to 
persons or damage to property when such damage or injury results from the facilities located on 
Customer's side of the point of delivery, unless caused by the negligence or wrongful acts of Company's 
agents or employees. 

Y. INSIDE GAS SERVICES RENDERED BY COMPANY 
The Company will not perform installation or maintenance services on customer facilities downstream 
of the meter. Some health- and safety-related services are provided by Company free of charge to its 
customers. Such services are limited to the following: 

I) Response to gas leak complaints regardless of cause. 
2) Response to fires regardless of cause. 
3) Restore service when outage is caused by Company. 
4) Bill investigations, meter and meter reading investigations, and routine maintenance of 
Company facilities. 
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RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

AA. DEFINITION OF RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Residential Service is the furnishing of natural gas for the exclusive use of the individual customer for 
domestic purposes: for cooking, water heating, space heating, clothes drying, and incineration, in a 
private home or individual living unit where only one household is served through a single meter. 
Service to buildings adjacent to the residence including garages, barns, and other minor buildings for use 
of the residents may also be served through the residential meter. Each family dwelling place or 
housekeeping unit shall be considered as a separate living unit if separately metered. 

Where two or more separate living units in a private residence or apartment building are offered for rent 
and the entire building is supplied through one meter, such building shall be classified as a commercial 
establishment and shall not be entitled to a residential schedule. 

Except as specifically provided herein, Residential Service rates are not applicable to service for 
commercial enterprises as defmed herein. 

COMMERCIAL SERVICE 

AB. DEFINITION OF COMMERCIAL SERVICE 
Commercial Service is the furnishing of natural gas for the exclusive use of the individual customer for 
cooking, water heating, space heating, heat applications, and miscellaneous purposes to commercial 
establishments . 

Any entity engaged in the operation of an enterprise, whether or not for profit, shall be considered a 
Commercial customer. Such enterprises will include but not be limited to retail and wholesale 
merchants, professional services, offices, restaurants, clubs, lodges, hotels and motels; apartment 
buildings, rooming houses, assisted living and multi-unit dwellings where more than one living unit is 
served through one meter; schools, government, churches and charitable institutions; mobile home 
parks, camp grounds, greenhouses, dairies, manufacturing, agriculture, livestock production, mining, oil 
and gas extraction, construction, communication, transportation, natural gas engine service, gas-ftred 
power back-up service, and other uses. 

These enterprises may also be supplied under a large commercial rate if such exists. Large Commercial 
service is defined as any Commercial customer using 18,000 mcf per year or more. 

Where the total load of a customer served at one point of delivery cannot be coml:>in . r; one .... 
classification for billing purposes due to restrictions in the applicable schedule, cJstomer s al- oL-D 
arrange the piping so that each class of service can be separately metered and billed undbr th ~plicable .. ,3 
SChedule. /_ :::= 'TI ~,.._ '<' r ~4w It'> 

L-c ,......... ~· ~ 
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FARM TAP SERVICE 

AC. FARM TAP SERVICE RULES 
Faon Tap Service is the furnishing of natural gas to Residential and Commercial customers not from a 
tYPical distribution system operated at 60 psig or lower, but from a direct connection to a high-pressure 
transmission or gathering pipeline operated by Company or others. In addition to the Rules & 
Regulations which apply to all customers, these rules and regulations apply specifically to Farm Tap 
customers: 

ISSUED 

BY 
TITLE 

1) All service connections to a high-pressure pipeline shall be subject to the special 
requirements, consent and approval of the Owner of the pipeline, and of the Company if not the 
pipeline Owner. 

2) Prior to initiating service, an application and service agreement specific to the owner of the 
pipeline shall be executed by Customer and approved by Owner and Company. Customer shall 
pay Farm Tap Fee and deposit as required. 

3) The pipeline Owner shall make the tap on the pipeline. 

4) The Company will install regulators, meter, equipment and connections as necessary to 
provide service to Customer, which equipment shall be installed on Customer's premises at or as 
near the pipeline as is practical. Customer shall provide suitable meter location at no cost to 
Company or pipeline Owner, who each shall have the right of ingress, egress and regress to and 
from this location at any time without charges from Customer . 

5) Customer shall install and maintain any service line a!}d facilities extending from the outlet of 
the meter. 

6) Customer shall promptly notify Company of any leaks in the pipeline or tap facility. 

7) If the farm tap Customer's gas rate schedule is not otherwise governed by an existing 
producer or right-of-way contract, then the Customer shall pay the rates in this tariff applicable 
to service off the pipeline supplying gas. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

BY AUTHORIIY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 
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STANDARDS OF SERVICE 

AD. UTll.JTY SYSTEM OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 
The Company will construct, operate, and maintain its natural gas delivery systems in such manner as to 
furnish safe, adequate, and continuous natural gas service in accordance with the Rules & Regulations 
and the Operations & ~aintenance Plan of the Company. 

The Company will exercise reasonable diligence and care to furnish and deliver a continuous and 
sufficient supply of natural gas and to avoid any shortage or interruption. However, the Company shall 
not be liable for interruption, shortage, or insufficiency in the supply of natural gas, or for any injury, 
loss, or damage caused thereby, if same is due to causes beyond the control of the Company. These 
causes include but are not limited to accidents, breakdown of equipment, operations of supply pipelines 
and gas production facilities, storms and acts of God, civil disorders and authority and orders of 
government. 

The Company will have the right to temporarily suspend the delivery of natural gas whenever necessary 
for the purpose of making repairs or improvements to its system. Whenever possible, the utility shall 
plan its work to minimize the disruption of service. 

Interruptions of service will not relieve Customer from any charges for service actually provided by 
Company, nor will accidents to or failures of Customer's equipment or facilities not due to fault of 
Company, relieve Customer of payment of minimum charges under the rate or contract applicable . 

AE. TESTING EQUIPMENT 
Meters will be tested using a certified bell prover. Pressure gauges used for gas measurement will be 
verified annually. The reference inStruments used in calibrating the bell prover, pressure gauges, and 
other equipment sh8.II have a higher degree of accuracy than the equipment being tested, which accuracy 
shall be traceable to the National Bureau of Standards. 

AF. METER ACCURACY 
The Company will exercise reasonable means to determine and maintain the general accuracy of all 
natural gas meters in use. All meters will be tested for accuracy of adjustment and registration before 
installation and will be tested periodically in accordance with the test schedule set forth by the 
Company. If inaccuracy is found such meters shall be adjusted to register within one per cent of 
accuracy when metering gas at twenty per cent (20%) of its rated capacity at one-half inch of water 
column differential pressure. 
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AG. ROlJTfNE !\lETER TEST SCHEDULES 
The Company wiil rowinely test its naLUral gas meters m accord<mce with the PSC's 
rcgulaiions. 

AH. OTHER METER TESTS 
The Company may test any ofhs meters at any time. 

Upon \Vritten request of a Customer. the Company win test the accuracy of the service 
meter installed m Customer's pn:miscs. Any meter so tested \\·ill be considered accm·ate 
if lhe accuracy of the meteor is within 2%, plus or ri1inus the calibrated test meter. There 
will be no charge to the Cus1omer i r the meter has not been tested within the past 12-
rnonth period, or if the meter proves w be inaccurate. 

If any meter so tes1ed is fOLmd to be more than 2'1';., fast, tile Cornp<tny \\lll adjust the 
natur;3( gas used. as measured by such meter, by such percentage that the meter was 
found to be in ermr. The: Company will re-bi!l the adjusted amourn for a period of nne~ 
half the elaps.cd Lime since the l2s1 previous tes-t. but nol for more than six months. The 
Company will refund to Customer the difference het\.vccn t.he amount paid by the 
Cuswmer and the adjusted bills. 

If any meter so tested is found lO be more than 2(!~ slow, the Company will simiiarly 
adju;;l the natural gas used ior one-half the untested period up to six months. and may 
collect from the Customer the difference between the amount paid by the Customer and 
the adjusted bills. 

if any meier is found not ro register any gas u;;age for any period, 1l1c Company may 
colktt lor the natun:;] gas estimated to he used hut not registered on the meter. E:stiln.ateJ. 
use shall be ca1culated by averaging the amounts used under simiiar weat1wr or operating 
conditions during Ihc period immediately preceding or subsequent to the peri.od of non­
registratinn, or O\'CI' a corresponding period in a previous yem·. The period of time for 
wh ich collection for non-registered gas service may be made s1>all be limited only by !.he 
dare on which the meter is derennined to have become Jefective. 

c LED 
AI. BLLLL....,.G 
The Company will exercise an reasonable means to assure accurate computati n of .al: 3 0 Z i3 
bills for natural gas service. If billing errors occur, Company shal l refund w if usr0:;n1 ~tJCKY p• IPL 1r. 
tl:c t".;.""llOunl of any ovcrc.harge and sh~ll have lhe right to colleen fi·om Cust '¥t;cr··nhe= C~ ·, :~;:~.::: .:=.t• i 
amount of any undercharge, retroactive a maximum of six months prior lo the date of 
such b11ling en·or. 

KENTUCKY 
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Rules lli1d Regulations 
AJ. DEFfNfTI0.:-1 OF A Cl!BlC FOOT OF GAS 

i) for purpu~e of lesiing n:J~ural g<~;;, a slandard cubic foot of gas shalr be taken lo 
he 1 hat amoum of gus which n·:::cupies a V(l]Ume (I t on<:: cubic f<•Ot. dry. a a h.:mperarure of 
60 degree~ Fahrenheit rind under an a hsolute pressure of l4. 73 pounds per squar-.:: rnch. 

2) For the purpose of I'Olumdrlc rn.:asutt:mcnt of g~!S to a Customer. a tubk fooi or 
gas shall be: t;::ken to be 1hr: amoum of gas which occupies a volume of 1 cubic fool under 
ihc conditions existing in such Cus1omer's; meter as anJ where ir\;.; lnlled. \Vhen gas is 
metered at a pn::s~ure in exces;,; of~ ounces <JOO>'e a\'emgc local a\mosp11eric pre..qsure. a 
suitahk correction !actor ::.hall be applied to pro\:ide t"or measurement of gas as if 
ddivered rmd metered ::.t a pre:;;;;ure oi 4 ounces above Bverage loca1 <ltmo.sphcric 
pressure. 

AK. HEA Tl.!'G VALU£ 
The Company will en(i{;ayor m maintai n a cons.isrent <.~verag}~ hea;ing value of natur.ai grr.s sold by 
rhe Compa.n;·. Each ind ivjdual sysr.:m has di fferent soun:r.:s of supply wh~ch r<tngc in heating 
value lrom I ,000 to J ,200 B"llJ per srand~rd cub~c toot. If nccessa:"Y ro s.upplemem ihc supply of 
nntuml gas, the Company may. ar jts sole di;;cre(ion. supply a rnixmre of liquefied rm.tt.'Tal gas, 
liquefied petroleum gase;; and air to deliver a mixture comp;;.db\e with lhe gas-using t:yuipment in 
each system. 

AL THER:\1 BILU:XG IRe~-erved 1 

A:\·1. DELIVERY PR£SSl'RE 
The Company \Vtll maintain the gas pr¢swrc at ille outlet n f 1he meter wilh <\S linle \':ln:1.tion <:s 
prac:J.icable. Fc>r mos.; cu5~omcr::;, gns v; ili be ddiV~o.T(:d ai a St£ndr~rd pressure ~:s dose as 
praciicablc lo 4 ounces per ~qwm: inch abo\•c th~ l'verage Joc::l ::.tmospheric pre::;~-;ure . 

Gas may be delivered at higher pre;;sun.: at Customer ' !'. reg\lest or where op<..:rating condition:;. arc 
such that the Company deems .a higher pressut't: i;; m;~,;;s.sary . Each Customer shall imiall and 
maintain at ir.c; cxp<;nsr:: any such addiLional preS.Sme or fiow-n.:gulating equipment. Company 
reserves the right to specify rl1e pn::-ssurt ;~l th:· de!i-veJ}' meH.:r. 

AK. SERVICE E!..."TENS.lOX POLICY 
The Company will mal-;e exrensicms from its ext;;ring distribution mains in all of its ser\'ic 1'·r·~· "":'"-:----------. 
in accordance wi>b 807 KAR 5:022. Section 9. l ul extension:;, will be made. dL:pendcnt mn ~ CELLED 
economic feasihiErv of ihc tXIensior.. Tille ro all exlcnsions sh.a!l b~ and rt:main wi h th~~ 
Compan!'· 1n ~h~ e:;ent a t:cpusit is placed .with iht {~:omp:my, t:1e amoum of \he refund sha~l nch ( J 0 2:·:3 
exceed the Or1!!1i1ftl depos11, p[us accrued mkrcst. Nothmg sh:;.l] be construed as ro prohi .Jt the 
Corrmtmy Iron; U'.aking at its expense g:rt.:<llcr exiensions to ~ -~!-· 1T'~C!.(~t 0 "_I~ 

• - . '-'"L•""'-• . ......,L VJ, •'lf""'-'::;.•Vl 
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its distribution mains or the granting of more favorable terms than prescribed, should its judgment so 
dictate, provided like extensions are made for other customers or subscribers under similar conditions . 

1,2009 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF PSC OF KENTUCKY 
If-!, CASE NO. DATED------
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P,S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. __ _ 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

The undersigned KentucKy Frontier Gas, LLC of 4891 Independence Street, 

Suite 200, Wheat Ridge, CO 80033 hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every 

respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and 

supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing 

natural gas service at Pike County in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky by Belfry Gas Company, and in effect on the 

31st day of December, 2008, the date on which the public service business of the said 

Belfry Gas was taken over by it 

This notice is issued on the 9th day of January, 2009, in conformity with 807 KAR 

5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs of Public Utilities with the 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

By 

Authorized by Ky.P.S.C. Order No. _2008-00394_ 

4/~ 
Robert Oxford 

Managing Member 

CA 'C~LLED 

.AY 3 0 20'!3 
KENTU C'<Y Pl,~ ;I~, . 

1 3 c.rz\11 ~;: C, :) ~Vi;VIt....>VIUt\&j 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
12/31/2008 
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Belfry Gas Company, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. g 3 - I I I-B 
(Name of Utility) 

______ SHEET NO. ______ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Determination of GCR 

The Company shall file a gas cost recovery rate (GCR) with the Commission at least 30 days prior to the first day of 

each calendar quarter. The GCR shall become effective for billing for service rendered on and after the first day of each 

calendar quarter. 

The gas cost recovery rate is comprised of: 

I. The expected gas cost (EGC), on a dollar-per-Mcfbasis, which represents the average expected cost of 

purchased gas based on 12 months of actual usage. 

2. The acrual adjustment (AA), on a dollar-per-Mcfbasis, which compensates for differences between previous 

quarters ' expected gas cost and the acrual cost of gas. The AA shall equal the sum of the AA for the reporting 

period and for the preceding calendar quarters. 

3. The supplier refund adjustment (RA) on a dollar-per-Mcfbasis, which reflects the refunds received from 

suppliers during the reporting period plus interest at a rate equal to one-half of one percent below the average 

90-day commercial paper rate for the twelve-month period. In the event of any large or unusual refund, the 

Company may apply to the Commission for the right to depart from the refund procedures set forth herein. 

4. The balance adjustment (BA) on a dollar-per-Mcfbasis, which compensates for any e ainin under- or over­

collections which have occurred as a result of prior acrual, refund, and balance adjus me . NCELLED 

Billing J M Y 3 o 2m3 
The gas cost recovery rate to be applied to bills of customers shall equal the sum of the fl ll~_!V~J;Jig 'P~~JP~n~qts ; l_ IC' . 

GCR = EGC + AA + RA + BA _ .::>C~VII.JC l.-v iVII vlh . .>.;.>oi.JI~ 1 
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Month I Date I Year 
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Belfry Gas Company, Inc. 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR --------~B~el~fry~,~K~e~nt~u~cky~-----------­
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO . 

=O""'"'riOJ;lg=in=a"-1 _____ SHEET N0. __ 7 __________ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 9 3- I I I - B 

______ SHEET NO. ______ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The GCR will be added to or subtracted from the latest base tariff rates prescribed by Commission Order in the tariff rates 

stated on each applicable rate sheet within this tariff. 

Definitions 

For purposes of this tariff: 

I . "Average Expected Cost" is the cost of purchased gas which results from the application of supplier rates currently 

in effect, or reasonably expected to be in effect during the calendar quarter, on purchased volumes for the most 

recently available twelve-month period, divided by the corresponding sales volume. In the event that line loss 

exceeds 5 percent, purchased volumes for the twelve-month period shall be calculated as: Sales volume I .95 . 

Where the calculations require the use of volumes used during a given period, and those volumes did not exist for a 

particular source for the entire period, or the Company expects the volumes to change substantially, the Company 

may make appropriate adjustments to its calculations. Any adjustment of this type shall be described in the 

quarterly GCR application. 

2. The "GCR" is the total of the expected gas cost and all adjustments. 

3. The "Calendar Quarters" are: l ' t January, February, and March; 2"d April, May, and June; 3'd July, August, and 

September; 4th October, November, and December. 

4. "Reporting Period" means the three month accounting period that ended approximately 60 days prior to the filing 

date of the updated gas cost recovery rates, i.e., the calendar quarters ended March 31 , June 30, September 30, and 

December 3 I of each year. 

DATE OF ISSUE June 26, 2002 
Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE August I, 2002 
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PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

A IH~ 0 1 2002 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY 8sp~ ~ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 
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f'OST OFFICE.B~X U515 

AL.L.EN. KENTU<;KY 41601 

· . This agreement_, and assignm~nt , made and entered into, 
this the . 4th day of October, 1971, by the First Baptist Church 
.of' Forest Hills, Kentuc.ky, party o f the first part, . 9.!ld Belfry 
Gas Company, Inc., party of · the . seconq. pai't: . . · . 

. .. The First Baptist Church of Forest Hills, E:entucky, 
d:oes hereby sell. and .assfgn to Belfry Gas Company, Inc. of 
Allen, .Ke11:tucky, a . pipe line of two inch and one · and : one-half 
inch in diam~ter, : from the First Bapjtist Church at. Forest Hills, . 
K€mtucky, to a connection point qn Ct1ty Service Company pipe · 
line a distance ot; app~ox.imately :-h ooo f:eet . for the 'Price of 
$1,100 •. 00 ' ca.Sh in;<hand paid. · · · · . . 

•
. · ·. . The: Belfry Gas ·Company does here·by agree to furnish' 

. ga,s to the First. Baptist Church . and parsonage as long as they · · C· have servicecav~!'ilable- in this area at a price of ~35~ pe'r 
· thousand eubi.c foot. 

In the event that Belfry Gas Company does .not h9.ve 
· gas. availa"Qle 1n· ~his area., said Belfry Ga_s -Comnany' (roes he(e~:-:-C~E-. L-=_L"'"E"'"'o=. =1 

agree :to sell the sam.e line back to the :First Baptist Chur h or 
a price ot" lsoo.oo. · · · · · 3 0 L · 

.. ·' 
• .. : Sighed: 

; · .. · .. 
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IL_ 
:·rt;· .. 

Ve.C.e.mbe.Jt tt, 19-78 

MJt. J. W. K..i.n ze.Jt 
Be.lnjr,Y Ga..o Co ., Inc.. 
Box. 155 
Allen, Ky. 41601 

Ve.a..t MJt. K-i:nze.Jt: 

• • ""?<' 

--

\ 

We. a.Jte. a.zt;a.ch..i.ng he.Jte:w..i.t;h, a. copy o ~ . a.gJte.e.~e.nt; a.nd u.o..ignme.nt, · 
a..o pJte.pa.Jr.e..d by uou;Jt n..i.Jtm a.nd a.c.k.n.Owledge.d bq both pa.Jt·t..i.e..o the.Jte.to, 
in Oc.tobe.Jt, 1.911.. · · · 

we. Jte.a.l..tze. tha.:t we. ha.ve. be.e.n. b..[lle.d a.t the. }(:e, _qula.Jt Jta.te. ~ 0/t .oe.ve.Jta.l . 
mo nth.-6 a.nd o u..Jt b ..[l'l Jt e.ma...i_n-6 un.-pa.id 6 oJL tha.t Jt e..a.-6 c n. 

OuJt TJtuJ.>te.e.-6 would. l-i:.k.e. :to ma.k.e. a.n. a.ppo-l.n.tme.nt w-i.t;h you to d..i.J.>c.u-6.6 
:thi.o ma.zte.Jt a. n.rl a.t;t.e.,npt;t;Q · ~e.a.C.h a. na.-i.Jt a.n.d e.qu..i..ta.ble. ;&e..t.tee.me.n.t 
o 6 .th..t.o ma.zte.Jt. On c.ouJtJ.>e.·, a.ny a.g1te.e.me.nt tha.t we. Jte.a.c.h, w..il£. ha.ve. 
:to be. a.ppJtove.d by vo.te. o!J :the. Ch.uJtc.h -i.n. a. Jteguia.Jt bu.o.ine..o-6 .6e.J.>.oi:on. 

Ple.a.J.>e. c!on:ta.c:t me. a.:t 606+237-6050 oJt 'l37-7305 t.o. a.JLJta;nge. a. me.e.ting, 
oJt c.onta.c.:t .ouJt Pa..6t.oJL, B.ob S.i,.mpk.in-6, a.t :the. c:.hu.Jtc.h phone., 237-4892. 

VVr..y :t.Jtu_.l..y !JOtLJt:.6, 

P. C. Ande.JtJ.>o n 
Cha;.i.Jtma.n o6 · T.lr.li.:J.>:te.e.A 
F·.i.JtJ.>:t ·· Ba.p:t.<..ot Chu..~tc.h 
F oJieJ.>:t H.<.tl..-6, Ky. 4 1 52 7 

c.c.: Bob S.i,.mpk.in.o, TJtu.o:te.e. Boa.Jtd, 6ile 

CA 

,. 0 ,. ... : 
_ _!<J:t- 1T UC' <y ..... :- ,,.... 
VC.i v , L L ·....J, ,,,..,.,"_ ..... .._., • ......_, 1 , 

FUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF ·KENTUCKY .. 

EFFECTIVE 

A I ~~ fl 1 ?1107 

PURSUANT 10 a01 KAR5:01 t. 
. . . SECTIONS {1) . 

BY f)fee~ -~ 
SECRETARY OF THE.COMMISSiON 
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PLEASE MAKE 
CHECK PAYABLE TO: BELFRY GAS, INC. 

AMOUNT ~ 
BOX504 

READING DATE ALLEN, KY 41601 

I METER READING USED DESCRIPTION I 

Li 
~ 

~ 
0.. 
0.. 
::> 
(f) 

~ 
u:: 
lL 
0 
0 z 
:5 
I 
(f) 
<( 

.... 
Cl 

m 
gJ 
~ 

PREVIOUS PRESENT 

GAS 

SCHOOL TAX 3% 

RATES AVAILABLE SALES TAX 6% 
UPON REQUEST 

PREV.BAL. 

BILLS ARE DUE WHEN RENDERED, PEN· PENALTY 
ALTY WILL BE ADDED IF NOT PAID BY THE 
12TH. SURCHARGE 

I IF NOT PAID BY THE FOLLOWING MONTH 

i 
I 

SERVICE WILL BE DISCONTINUED WITH· 
OUT FURTHER NOTICE. 

JF YOU SMELL GAS CALL 1·888·874·8041 
2!17·4641 • AFTER 5:00 CALL 353·4179 

OFFICE HOURS I ACCOUNT NO. 
9:00 • 5:00 Mon. • Fri. 

1·888-87 4-8041 Or 237 ·4641 
EMERGENCY AFTER 5:00 & 
Weekends CALL 353·4179 L_ ______ ...J 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

< • 0 • ~ -· • ,. ;" , ... MO": . , . .. ,. .. 0 ~! · ;., ~. •· . ..:.:. ' • ~ • 
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PRESORT 
U.S. POSTAGE 

PAID 
PERMIT 1 
ALLEN , KY 

41601 

ADDRESS CORRECTION I~ EOUE STEG 

RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT 

ACCOUNT NO. TOTAL AMOUNT 
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• 

P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. __ _ 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

The undersigned Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC of 4891 Independence Street, 

Suite 200, Wheat Ridge, CO 80033 hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every 

respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and 

supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing natural gas service at 

Floyd County in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service 

Commission of Kentucky by Floyd County Gas Company, aka East Kentucky Utilities 

and in effect on the 31st day of December, 2008, the date on which the public service 

business of the said Floyd County Gas was taken over by it. 

This notice is issued on the 9th day of January, 2009, in conformity with 807 KAR 

5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs of Public Utilities with the 

Publjc Service Commission of Kentucky. 

By 

I 

Authorized by Ky.P.S.C. Order No. _2008-00394_ 

Managing Member 
CA1 'CELLED 

MAY 3 0 2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
12/31/2008 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 



FOR ENTIRE . AREA SERVED 

P.S.C. KY. N0. ______ ~1 ______ __ 

• =1~s~t~ ________ SHEET N0. ____ =6 __ _ 

EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Canceling P.S.C. KY NO. ______ _ 

• 

_____________ SHEET NO. ______ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

(21) Gas Cost Adjustment Clause 

CANCeLLED 

~ y 3 6 £"'}3 
KEI\ffUC 1<'Y P . ....,, .IC": 

, _r .SC(,· ~~ 1\....~ V vi /,J.<0 .... :.o~vi~ j 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to 
East Kentucky as computed using rates of its wholesale suppliers currently in 
effect. In the event there is an increase or decrease in wholesale gas cost, 
East Kentucky shall file with this Corrunission the following information 
within 30 days: 

1. A copy of the contract or wholesale supplier notification effecting 
the change in rate and a statement relative to the effective date of 
such proposed change. 

2. A statement setting out gas sales for the most recent 12 months. 
PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

•
~ATE OF ISSUE October 5, 1993 

MONTH DAY 

ISSUED B~~J>C./ ~ 
NAME OF OFFICER 

APR 7 199t 

YEAR 

President P. o. Box 551 Prestonsburg, KY 41653 
TITLE ADDRESS 



FOR ENTIRE AREA SERVED 

P . S . C. KY. N0. ______ -=1 ______ __ 

=1=s~t __________ SHEET N0 . ____ ~7 __ _ 

EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Canceling P . S.C. KY NO . ______ _ 

______________ SHEET NO . ______ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

3. A statement setting out the details of gas purchased for the most 
recent 12 months showing billing from the supplier(s) under the most 
recent rate(s) and under the proposed supplier rate . The difference 
between the amounts so determined shall be divided by East Kentucky's 
sales for the most recent 12 months, provided East Kentucky's line 
loss for the same 12 month period does not exceed 5%. If l i ne loss 
exceeds 5%, the difference shall be divided by allowable sales 
calculated as (purchases x .95). 

4 . A signed and dated tariff sheet showing East Kentucky's proposed 
rates for service based on the change in supplier rate. An increase 
in rates shall not be effective with less than 30 days notice unless 
a waiver is requested and granted . 

5. Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper 
determination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

In the event that East Kentucky receives from its supplier a refund, 
bill adjustment or credit of amounts paid to such supplier in respect of a 
prior period, East Kentucky will apply to the Commission wi - ~n ~-Q&¥S e~ 
authority to make adjustments on the rates charged to its cu s-tiome=r tSL'lia a e lr-
this provision as follows: . \ 

' r {J ..,,.. 'J 
1. The "refundable amount" shall be the amount received j by~Eas~rKentu-eky 

as a refund. Such refundable amount shall be di vided .::by. --.t:he, .-MG!.f-Sv0 
gas that East Kentucky estimates it will sell to its ~u~tom~rs du ring 
the four-month period commencing with the first day of the month 
following receipt of the refunds, thus determining a "refund factor." 

2. Upon Commission approval, East Kentucky will reduce by the refund 
factor any purchased gas adjustment that would otherwise be 
applicable during such period. 

3 . In the event of any large or unusual refunds~~~Napply 
to the Commission for the right to depart from tn~K£N~ procedure 
herein set forth. EFFECTIVE 

•
ATE OF ISSUE October 5, 1993 

MONTH DAY YEAR 

ISSUED B~~~~President 
NAME OF OFFICER TITLE 

APR 7 199~ 

P. 0. Box 551 Prestonsburg, KY 41653 
ADDRESS 



FOR ENTIRE AREA SERVED 

P.S.C . KY. N0 . ______ -=1 ______ __ 

·· - :1~s~t __________ SHEET N0. ____ ~8 __ _ 

EAST KENTUCKY UTILITIES, INC. Canceling P.S.C. KY NO. ______ _ 

_____________ SHEET NO. ______ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Upon receipt of the required information, the Commission shall review 
the proposed increase, reduction, or refund and, within 30 days from receipt 
of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper revised 
rates or otherwise acting to investigate or suspend the proposed rates . 

-

•
ATE OF ISSUE October 5, 1993 

MONTH DAY YEAR 

ISSUED B~~~~resident 
NAME OF OFFICER TITLE 

CAi 'CeLLED 

"" .Y 3 0 2 ... :3 
I_ ~7\JTIJC' <V ' ,~ 
l'?Cf{ .,. . ..._,,.: . ~ 

• - \,..; ,_,.., hth ... h.;. , t...il ~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

llPR 7 199~ 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0ll 
a}ECTION ~1) / ' 

c;~att~=fR 
DATE EFFECTIVE October 5, 1993 

MONTH DAY YEAR 

P . 0. Box 551 Prestonsburg, KY 41653 
ADDRESS 
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• 

• 

P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No .. __ _ 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

The undersigned Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC of 4891 Independence Street, 

Suite 200, Wheat Ridge, CO 80033 hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every 

respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and 

supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing natural gas service at 

Floyd County in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service 

Commission of Kentucky by Mike Little Gas Company and in effect on the 31st day of 

December, 2008, the date on which the public service business of the said Mike Little 

Gas was taken over by it. 

This notice is issued on the 9th day of January, 2009, in conformity with 807 KAR 

5:011 , Section 11 , of the Regulations for the fi ling of Tariffs of Public Utilities with the 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

By 

Authorized by Ky.P.S.C. Order No. _2008-00394_ 

~£_~~~~ -----. 
Robert Oxford CANCELLED 

Managing Member MAY 3 0 ZOi3 
n:NTUC\Y ;-J '~'"' 

1 sc:r'\·v' IL~~.: '-"' :., , . ''""' ..... ~ '! 
1 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
12/31/2008 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 



For Melvin, Weeksbury. Bypro. Langley 

P.S.C. KY NO. ~1~------------------

63rd Rev. SHEET NO. ~~~~~-----------

Mike Little Gas Company. Inc. 
Name of Issuing corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

Determination of GCRR 

The Company shall file a quarterly report with the Commission which shall contain 
an updated Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCRR), as calculated in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in the Definitions Section hereinafter, and which shall be 
filed at least 30 days prior to the beginning of each calendar quarter. The 
GCRR shall become effective for billing for service rendered on or after the 
first day ~f each calendar quarter. 

Billing 

~41tGas Cost Recovery Rate to be applied to bills of customers shall equal the 
~ . . :;! of the following components: 

GCRR = EGCA + ACA + RA. 

The GCRR will be added to or subtracted from the base rates prescribed by the 
Commission Order on the Company's latest general rate case and will be included 
in the tariff rates stated on each applicable rate sheet within this tariff. 

Definitions 

For purposes of this tariff: 

a. 

b. 

.. 
The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate" (GCRR) represent~ ::-ltlie':-=aCijustment 
calculated quarterly at a time 30 days prior to the~e~~~~ng~~~He 
next calendar quarter and which is to be used for all gas sales 
during the next calendar quarter. It is the sum of the Expected Gas 
Cost Component plus the Actual Cost Adjustment plus the Supplier 
Refund Adjustment as defined and calculated as follows in (b) - (e) 
hereinafter; i.e., GCRR = EGCA + ACA + RA. 

The "Expected ~u~St!RVIC~t" (EGCA), on a dollar-per-Mcf 
basis, represenes ~hef~~ expected cost of purchased gas for 

HFI·l LiE 
(' f1 P.l ('H" I I r 1"\ I 

-.:Jf11 1 v I- l-l-~ 0 

·~ ~E October.l~ 1991 SEP 3 0 1~lrE EFFECTIVE s eo1: ember 30. 1991 

ISSUE Y ~ C, Jz.Cf!6aSliANT TO 807 *~2i1 1 Vice Pres :iJder. t "N 
NAME OF OFFICER ' SECTION M 

BY: ~ ~" tk.: 



For Melvin. Weeksbury, Bypro. Langley 

P.S.C. KY NO. 

• 63rd Rev. SHEET NO. -a1a6~-----------

Mike Little Gas Company. Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
(Continued) 

the next calendar quarter based on 12 months of actual usage. The 
average expected cost is the cost of purchased gas which results 
from the application of supplier rates currently in effect, or 
reasonably expected to be in effect during the calendar quarter, on 
purchased volumes for the most recently available 12-month period, 
divided by the corresponding sales volume. In the event that line 
loss exceeds 5 percent, purchased volumes for the 12-month period 
shall be calculated as: sales volumes+ .95. Where the calculations 

- require the use of volumes used during a given period, and those 
volumes did not exist for a particular source for the entire period, 
or the Company expects the volumes to change substantially, the 
Company may make appropriate adjustments to its calculations. Any 
adjustment of this type shall be described in the quarterly Gas Cost 
Recovery Rate application. 

c. The "Actual Cost Adjustment" (ACA) on a dollar-per-Mcf basis 
compensates for differences between previous quarters• expected gas 
cost and the actual cost of gas. The ACA shall equal the sum of the 
ACA for the reporting period and for the 3 preceding calendar 
quarters. This may also be used to compensate forran ~~QV~~- ~ 
under-recoveries remaining from previous act a l:'J- · or ..:: r..eiun 
adjustments after a 12-month period. f · I) O ,. . 

• J - .) 

d. The "Supplier Refund Adjustment" (RA) on a doll -r.:~.'pe"i':~~pf_, · ba~is 
reflects the refunds received from suppliers durin~-he ':r'eJi)'(bl:'~ 
period, plus interest at a rate equal to one-half of one percen 
below the average 90-day Commercial Paper Rate for the 12-month 
period. In the event of any large or unusual refunds, the Company 
may apply to the Public Service Commission for the right to depart 
from the refund procedure herein set forth. 

e. "Calendar Quarter(s)" means each of the four 3-month periods of (1) 
May, June and July; ,.(,~ll~~er and October; (3) November, 
December and Januar~ r~-~try, March and April . 

EfFEell'i'E 

·~ OF~ O~tob~;!I, 1991 ~p 3J!'ll89i:FFECTIVE 

ISSUED kY \J ;:;Q · ~ Pl:JAS\:JANT T0~1:wAI\..il.:IJ...Ll!.~:......£..:!:....:.::~~=++-:-------+-
NAME OF OFFICER SECTION 9 (1) 

8~uc~ti:fo~'if£f;:~R 



Mike Little Gas Company. Inc. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For Melvin. Weeksbury. Bypro, Langley 

P.S.C. KY NO. _:1 __________________ __ 

63rd Rev. SHEET NO. ~11~------------

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
(Continued) 

f. "Reporting Period" means the 3-month accounting period that ended 
approximately 60 days prior to the filing date of the updated GCRR 
for the calendar quarters ended January 31, April 30, July 31 and 
October 31 of each year. 

g. "Next Calendar Quarter" means the calendar quarter beginning 
approximately 30 days from the required filing date of the updated 
GCRR. 

Interim Gas Cost Adjustments 

•
uld any significant change in supplier rate occur, the Company may apply to 

· Public Service Commission for an interim purchased gas cost adjustment in 
addition to the regular quarterly Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Clause filings. 

D~TE OF ~E OctoberJj, !991 

.UED a'¥- \j J C . ~ 
NAME OF OFFICER 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

~ E p DJ\W~91tFECTIVE 

CAf Ccllf::D 

f .f 3 D ~ \. 
r':ENT• •c~,, 

5cr~·\J •\....-L: L~ 
'·~ 

PUAStJANT T01ffi1;(~~~eT---!P...:!:r..::::e:..!::!:s4· d~e~t~JA.I.WIN----+--
, SECTION1~ 

BY · ~~ 
i>Usuc 'SERVJcEtOMMISSION MANAGER 



• 

• 

• 

FOR. __________________________ _ 

P.S.C. Ky. No. ______________ _ 

[J r ( g, -&a. / Sheet No . __ .~..-! ...:::g" ____ __ 

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. ________ __ 

_________________ Sheet No. ____________ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

. . ~A SE >,fA K E MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC. 
; ;; ECK P.~ YA BLE TO: 

NEW RATE 

READING DATE 

P.O. BOX 69 
MELVIN, KY 41650 

PREVIOUS PRESENT USED DESCRIPTION 

'l ATES AVAIL ABLe 
'J ?ON REQUEST 

· ·'- ~S .:.::< <: C:: J E 1.'iHEN -~': :' : C ER ED . 
=: •; :. I_T' \ ',LL 2 t ADDED j ;:: ' 1( T -=>l tQ 

~ - -'""lE · :: -:- ~ - !F ' IIJT ") -\ i C :-~ · r : :1E 
:. ~ C -NING ~~ ONTH -~ .: ?-l ii ~ = \'\L~ 

PHONE 452·2475 
OFFICE HOURS 

AMOUNT 

8:00-4:30 MON. THRU FRI. l ACCOUNT NO. I l TOTAL AMOUNT 
EM;RGENCY AFTEy:oo l.__ _____ ---.Jj l.__ ____ _. 

Mike Little G .. Co., inc. 
P.O. BOX 69 

MELVIN . KY 41650 

PRE-SORTED 

FIRST CLASS MAIL 

U.S. POSTAGE PAID 

MELVIN. KY 41650 

PERMIT *1 

RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT 

ACCOUNT NO. 

'--+--'""'-"' --'''--' .... .-l LED 

/ . !. : ·.-jo, s._ 
Pusu<t-sEBYlGf~co~MJssJoN .d 

OF KENTUCKY .. . ... 
CFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1992 

DATE OF DATE EFFECTIVE 
Year 



• -Form for filing Rate Schedules 

~· 

For __ ~~--~Tr~rw~~~~r.r.~-­
Community, Town or C1ty 

• 

P.S.C. NO. _________ _ 

_________ SHEET NO. __________ __ 

;Vht:L L:i-Jit. ho$ Q () ~~ 
Name of Issuing Corporatio --D 

CANCELLING P.S . C. NO. __________ _ 

_________ SHEET NO. __________ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

PLEASE MAKE 
CHECK. PAYABLE TO: 

MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC. 
P.O. BOX 69 

MELVIN, KY 41650 

NEW RATE 

Ht:.AUINu UA It:. 

I PREVIOUS PRESENT USED DESCRIPTION 

I 
RATES AVAILABLE 

UPON REQUEST 
BILLS ARE DUE WHEN RENDERED. 
PENALTY WILL BE ADDED IF NOT PAID 
BY THE 15TH. IF NOT PAID BY THE 
FOLLOWING MONTH SERVICE WILL . 
BE DISCONTINUED WITHOUT FUR­
THER NOTICE. 

PHONE 452-2475 
OFFICE HOURS 

AMOUNT 

8:00-4:30 MON. THRU FRI. I ACCOUNT NO. l I TOTAL AMOUNT 
EMERGENCY AFTER£'00 11---~:.c:__....;._---11 r 

I L-----~ 

Mike Little Gas Co., Inc. 
P.O. BOX 69 

MELVIN, KY 41650 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

PRE-SORTED 

FIRST CLASS MAIL 

U.S. POSTAGE PAID 

MELVIN, KY 41650 

PERMIT #1 

CANCELLED 

y 3 0 20 
f(E!'ITUCKY --'· " lr-

• scr;.·.IJvl: I._.,- .· •. "' " . ,. 
L.: ~, _tl,l ~-,lo'.l ~y_y11_y11~ ~ 

RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT 

ACCOUNT NO. TOTAL AMOUNT 

-- .- --- - .-- -. --- ·- - .- .-- - .-- - ·- ·--------.----.--

DATE OF ISSUE. __________________________ _ 

ISSUED BY ______ ~~--~~~~----------
Name of Officer 

PUBLIC SERVICE C MMISSION 
OF KENTU KY 

EFFECTI 

DATE EFFECTIVE, ________________ __ 

TITLE, ___ P_U~_s_u_AN~T~T<~O~S~OH7HK~A~A-5~ __ 11_. __ _ 
- SECTION 9 (1) 

BY:~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Ser.vice ~lWi£feky 
in Case No . dated 



• 

• 

• 

P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. __ _ 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

The undersigned _Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC _____ _ 
(Name of Utility) System 

of __ Prestonsburg, KY ________ hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its 

own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs 

and supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing 

__ ----,-natural gas _________ service at ___ Phelps, KY and area 
(Nature of Service) 

in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service Commission of 

Kentucky by _Peoples Gas Company __ of __ Phelps, KY ______ _ 
(Name of Predecessor) 

and in effect on the _31_ day of _December ___ , 20_09_, the date on which 

the public service business of the said _Peoples Gas Company __ 
(Name of Predecessor) CANCELlED 

.f3DZ 3 
was taken over by it. 

This notice is issued on the _15_ day of __ April ____ , 

conformity with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs of 

Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

_Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC 

EFFECTIVE 

4/15/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. __ _ 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

The undersigned _Kentucky F.rontier Gas LLC _____ _ 
(Name of Utility) System 

of __ Prestonsburg, KY _________ hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its 

own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs 

and supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing 

___ natural gas _________ service at ___ Phelps, KY and area 
(Nature of Service) 

in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service Commission of 

Kentucky by _Peoples Gas Company __ of __ Phelps, KY ______ _ 
(Name of Predecessor) 

and in effect on the _31_ day of _December ___ , 20_09_, the date on which 

the public service business of the said _Peoples Gas Company __ 
(Name of Predecessor) 

was taken over by it. 

This notice is issued on the _15_ day of __ April, ___ _ 

conformity with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs of 

Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

_Kentucky Frontier Gas LLC 

EFFECTIVE 

4/15/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• • 
P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. 2001-027 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

The undersigned PEOPLE'S GAS, INC. of STANVILLE, KENTUCKY hereby 

adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed 

and posted by it, all tariffs and supplements containing rates, rules, and regulations for 
{o #te. 'P~e.lps V111 1 sw,., 

furnishing the DISTRIBUTION OF NATURAL GASlin the Commonwealth of Kentucky, 

filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky by MIKE LITTLE GAS 

COMPANY, INC. of MELVIN, KENTUCKY and in effect on the 28th day of April, 

2001, the date on which the public service business of the said MIKE LITTLE GAS 

COMPANY, INC. was taken over by it. 

This notice is issued on the 29th DAY OF April, 2001, in conformity with 807 

4"-J(AR 5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs ofPublic Utilities with 

' 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

People's Gas, Inc. 

By 

Authorized by KY P.S.C. Order No. 2001-027 

CANCELLED 

MAR 0 1 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

CANCELLED 

~y 3 0 2~'~i3 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTtvE 

p.uc. o.q Joa 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

ev: s~ AW 
a!CAETARY Of THe COMMISSION 



!' 

•• 

• 

1
· CANCELLED 

~ MAR 0 1 2fDI 
I hL!'H UCKY PUBLIC 
i 5ER'I ICE COMMISSION 

P.S.C. Ky. No .......... . 

C eels P S C K No .... . ... ~ .. . an . . . y. 

People ' s Gas, Inc 

OF 
Stanville, KY 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 
Natural Gas 

AT 

Phelps, KY 

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
KENTUCKY 

CANCEL[~ 
Y3D£D1 ! KE .,..! •r-·,-y _. 

1 ccrx·J ~~- :- __ :..._. i~~ '_tr;; 
~1..-.-,..~i,,, . , ... 

- ~~ 

August 10, 2001 ISSUED ........... . . , 1& ... . .tf.. r.J. J · ~60 I EFFECTIVE. -· .'"'}It • • • • • I -~eK •••• 

PUBLIC SERVICE CUMMI;:,;:,1v1~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 01 2001 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~ %(.J 
SECRETARY Of TH!= COMMISSION 

ISSUED People's Gas, INC. 
By .......... • .. • ........... . 

(Name of Utility) 

---;27;4~/ 
BY .......... (~': ·. /· ....... . 

.. o/~~-~~'1~ .. m~~ ~,.ft .. . 



P.S.C. KY. NO.-----------

• CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 

Peoples Gas Company, Inc. 

OF 

2963 Ky Route 321 North 

Prestonsburg . KY 41653 

RATES - CHARGES - RULES- REGULATIONS 

FOR FURNISHING 

Gas Utility 

• AT 

Phelps 

FILED WITH THE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF 

KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ISSUE. ______ ""'12.u/2"-!!8~11'-"'2'---------
Month I Date I Year 

DATEEFFECTNE. ___ __ ~2~/1~/ 1~3~~-------
Month I Date I Year 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

• TITLE. _ _______ --'M~em~b~e.c!_r ___ ____ _ 

BY AUTIIORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION EFFECTIVE 

IN CASE NO. -~2:.>!0.....,12o.::.-0,_,0!.:!.5,88"-------DATED _.1"""'12""'31'-"-1"'--3 __ _ 2/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

Peoples Gas Company. Inc. 
(Name ofUtility) 

Monthly: 

First 1 Mcf- Minimum Bill 
Over 1 Mcf 

Base Rate 

$4.3971 
$2.7670 

FOR Phelps 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

_____ SHEET NO., ______ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO., _____ _ 

_____ ,SHEET NO. ______ _ 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$4.5590 
$4.5590 

$ 8.9561 
$ 7.3260 

DATEOF ISSUE ___ _ _ ~I~2~/2~8~1 1~2 _ _ ___ _ _ _ ~--------------------------~ 
Month I Date I Year KENTUCKY 

DATEEFFECTIVE. ______ ~2~/ 1~11~3 _________ ~--~P~U~B~L~IC~S~E~R~V~IC~E~C~O~M~M~I~S~S~IO~N~~ 
Month I Date I Year JEFF R. DEROUEN 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

EFFECTIVE 
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2/1/2013 
IN CASE NO. _ _.2=0....,12=--0=0=5=88.,___ _ ___ DATED _.I.!..:./2""'3/'-'-13"------ PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• ,..... Form for filing Rate Schedules lOR PHELPS 
0 anity, Town or city 

PEOPLES GAS 

P.s.c. m~o-a.t,.z· 1 
Ciii k!.tfit: P.s.c. HO-.-----

Name of Issuing Corporation --------~~HO. _________ _ 
CLASSIFICATION OF SBK9ICE 

DP91IT8 

RATE 
PD ONI'! 

'l'n• C0111pany toay r•quir• a m1D111W1l eaab Clepoa1t or other guAranty to 
secure payment ot bills except tor customara qualifying for service 
reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 5a006, Section · lS, Winter Ha~dahip 
Reconnection. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay 
the requested deposit. Interest, as·prescribed .by KRS. 278.460, . will be 
paid annually either by refund or credit to the customer's bill, except 
that no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent 
on the anniversary date of the deposit. 

The depor:lit may be waived upon a customer • s showing ot satisfactory 
credit or payment history, and required deposits will be returned after one 
(l) year if the customer has established a satisfactory payment record for 
that period. ·rf a deposit has been waived or returned and · the customer 
fails to maintain a satisfactory payment record, a deposit may t~en be 
required. The Company may require a deposit in ~ddition to the initial 
deposit · if the customer's classification ot service changes or if there is 
a substantial change in usage. Upon termination of servi~e, t~e deposit, 
any principal amounts, and any· interest earned and owing will be credited 
to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer. 

In determining whether a deposit will Qe required or waived, the 
following criteria will be considered: 

1, · Previous payment history with the Company. If the customer has 
no previous history· with the Company, statements trom other utilities, 
banks, etc. may be presented by the customer as evidence of good credit. 

2. Whether the customer has an established income or I n~ o c~edit 
3. Length of time the _customer has resided or bee ,, oc~~ed -id tne 

area. 
4. Whether the customer owns property in the area. f ~ 0 . 
5. Whether the customer has filed bankruptcy procee~~-~-~~T~t- !7~i_n _ t~~· 

last seven years. -
6. Whether another customer with a good payment his~~~fs~~~~~g~ 

to sign as a guarantor for an amount equal to the required deposit. 

If a deposit is held longe.r than 18 months, the deposit will be · 
recalculated at the customer's request based on the customer's actual 
usage. · . If the deposit on account .differs from the recalculated amount by 
more tnan ·-$10. oo for a residential customer . or 10 percent for a 
non-residential customet, the company may collect aiYSU6dii~Cf~l~• 
shall refund any overpayment by check or credit to the customUKfN~· ~~trc)' 
refund will be made if the custQmer's bill is delinquent at thtF~eof the 
recalculation. 
1 Water district·s should substitute KRS 74.050 and watti.:...JIUI'-"ationa 

should substitute KRS 273.392 since theae statutes govl\lt~~r2Ga~ of 
interest to be paid_by water district~ and associations, 

.DATE OF I~ AUG~T 1~ ;j~~1 
ISSUED BY ~~~'I . I 

Naae ofifCSf£ cer . 
Issued by authority of an Order·. of the 
Keneuc:ky ~ . · /1.1\ 
in Case No. 2t>o f ... 0~ 7 dated lfvl· / JtVO ( 



• 

• 

• 

.,-.... FOR Phelps 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 ______ _ 

_;:.O..;.;.r..;.;.i....,g""'i-'na=l----'SBEE'l' NO. 2 
,. 

Peoples ~ : Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. ____ =l _____ __ 

SHEET NO. ---------------- ------------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SPECIAL CHARGES 

Late Payment Penalty: · Bills for service are due on the 15th of each month. A late 
payment penalty of 10 percent will be assessed on all bills not paid by the due date. 
When a penalty is assessed, any payment received will first be applied to the bill 
for services rendered. Additional penalty charges on subsequent bills will not be 
assessed on unpaid penalty charges. 

Deposits: Where actual usage data is available, the deposit shall be calculated 
using the customer's average bill for the most recent 12 month period. If actual 
usage data is not available, the deposit shall be based on the average bills of 
similar customers and premises in the system . 

r. ~rest on Deposits: Interest in the amount of 6 percent will be paid annually on 
customer deposits. If interest is paid or credited to the customer ' s bill prior to 
12 months from date of deposit, the payment or credit shall be on a prorated basis. 

Reconnection Charge: A reconnection charge of sfs shall be paid before service is 
restored following disconnection for nonpayment of bills. The charge will also be 
assessed to customers who request disconnection of service and subsequently 
reestablish service at the ~arne premise within 12 months. 

Connections: A charge of $fs will be made to install a meter at an existing 
connectJ.on. 

Service Charge: A charge of $15 will be made for a unnecessary field service trip 
that is requested by the customer. This includes rereading a meter that was found 
to be read correct.' The charge will also be made to collect a defi~~~}. ~i~ a~ 
a delinquent notice has been sent to the customer. Only one sucMI ~Pzp ~l~be d 
during a billing period. • -

· I 3 0 Z3'3 
- .:~,... 'T' 'C''' . I~ 

• -- ~ ~ - - -J··· . 
· ' V>'-"' '-- - \..J~riJ <11i'-J.._;, .. ·..$f'# 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
. 8ECTION9 (1) 

BY: S'kp~ &.y 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION -



FOR --=---~- ~P~b~R~l4p~s~-----------------

• P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 ------------------------
Original SHEET NO. 3 ----------

Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 __ .......,. ___ _ 
-------------~SHEET NO. __________ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Monitoring of customer usage 

The Company will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following 
procedures. 

If the annual usage for two periods are substantially the same or if any difference 
is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions 
common to all customers, no further review will be done. 

If the usages differ according to the table below and cannot be attributed to a 
readily identified common cause, the Company will compare the customer's monthly 
usage records for the 2 month period with the monthly usage for the same months of 
the preceding year. 

If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the 
~~tamer's meter reading and billing records, the Company will contact the customer 
.-r~telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as 

di r: ferent number of household members or work staff, addi tiona! or different 
appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service 
line. 

Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the Company will test the customer's 
meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or 
slow. 

The company will notify the customer of the investigation, its findings, and any 
refund or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5;006, Section 10(4) and (5). 

In addition to the routine monitoring, the Company will immediately investigate usage 
deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or 
billing processes or customer inquiry. 

,..... .t . ...!! OF ISSUES August 19, 2001 

~B D~T YEAR 

ISSUED BY~4 
1u1J.YLL OF 'OFF 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
r--C-A-C~r==--L=l=~:-=A~ OF KENTUCKY 

c. ~~bl EFFECTIVE 

. 3 23~ 
:lAUG 0 1 2001 

,sc:r... '"c ~-'-"'_ · · .. ·~~~PaRSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: So~ BuJ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1 , 2001 
M~Nmll .nA..'I'E YEAR. 



FOR Phelps 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 -------------------------•• ~O~r~i~g~i~n~a=l~----~SBEET N0. _____ 4 ________ _ 

People5 GOil5 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 --- --------
SHEET NO. ----------------- ------------

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

All gas service rendered by the Company will be in accordance with the Rules and 
Regulations of the Company which have been approved by the Public Service Commission . 

Application for Service: 

All applications for service shall be made on the Company's standard application 
or contract form which shall be signed by the Customer, or his duly authorized agent, 
and accepted by the Company ' before any service is rendered. 

A separate application or contract shall be made for each class of service at 
each separate location, or in the event two classes of service are necessary at one 
location to the same customer the Company may require separate applications. 

~~- In cases where unusual construction or equipment expense is necessary to furnish 
~ervice, the Company may require a contract for a minimum period of one year. 

Owner's Consent to Occupy: 

In case the Customer is not the owner of the premises it shall be the Customer ' s 
responsibility to obtain from the property owner the necessary consent to install and 
maintain all piping and other equipment as are required for supplying gas service to 
the customer. However, the utility shall not require a prospective customer to 
obtain easements on property not owned by either the prospective- cCu7-;to1ll ~ , [o :._

0
-tre 

customer 's landlord. A '-' ..... - -

:t 3 o z· ~3 
Access to Premises: KC.."·'TUC'<Y P1 'BLIC 

J ........ - r-..· .. ,.......- ....... ......., ... ••-c- r •-N l ,::..11--_~..;. " • ,_.,L_ v -.J1• h't h..J....> IU 

The Company shall have the right of access to the Customer's premLses at all 
reasonable times for the purpose of installing, reading, inspecting, repairing or 
removing its meters, regulators or other equipment used in connection with its supply 
of gas service or for the purpose of turning on or shutting of~ ,~~e~s supply when 
necessary and for all other proper purposes, or for determi~C ~~~~ of 
either the rules and regulations of the Company, or other regulate VC~~ agency 
relating to the use of natural gas. EFFECTIVE 

,......., 

•

1.- .!! OF ISSUES August 1 9 , 2001 
MONTH DATE YEAR 

ISSUED BY q~~ 
• OF 0 _ER 

AYG 01 200t-

DATE EFFECTIVEAugus t P4A~U~oT~ 807 KAB 5'011 
MONTH DMBTIO!Y~ ' 

I BY: .S~ ~ 
C1?-'(0.-t#·,., .> f/1,_) · SECRETARY OF THS r-OMMISS~N 

"1 .!TI.E - ' ADDRES~V· 



FOR PhelQS 
--------------~----~----~------• P. S.C. KY. NO • _____ 2 _______ _ 

~O~r~i~g~i~n=a=l ___ SHEET NO. 5 

Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 ---------
SHEET NO. ------------ ------------

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Company's Equipment and Installation: 

The Company shall furnish, install and maintain at its expense the necessary 
service connection extending from its main to the Customer's nearest curb or property 
line. 

The Company will furnish, install and maintain at its expense the necessary 
meter, regulator and connections. Whenever practical, in the judgement of the 
company, the location will be as near as possible to the supply main and outside of 
buildings. Suitable site or location for the meter, regulator and connections shall 
be provided by the Customer, and the title to the equipment shall remain in the 
Company, with the right to install, operate, maintain and remove same. 

~ustomer's Equipment and Installations: 

.., ~ The Customer shall furnish, install and maintain at his expense the necessary 
s Jice line extending from the Company's service connection at the curb or property 
line to the building or place of utilization of the gas. 

The installation of the Customer's service line shall be made in accordance with 
the requirements of the constituted authorities and the Company's specifications 
covering location, installation, kind and size of pipe, type of pipe coating or 
wrapping and method of connecting the joints of pipe. The location shall be the 
point of easiest access to the Company. The Company shall be advised and shall 
inspect the installation of any and all service lines prior to bac · i-R-9-·-----. 

l 'CE._LED 

Metering: Y ~ 0 2 i3 
KF. 'T• '~"' .- , ,. 

The gas consumed shall be measured by a meter or meters to be ~~n~ t~lled by ~he 
Company upon the Customer's premises . If more than one meter ~~~.~ns~a~~ed~~o-~he 
same or different classes of service at different locations~-'~C ~RWC~ s 
premises, each meter shall be considered separately n calculating thQF K~~6~Y of the 
b i 11 s . EFFECTIVE 

AUG 01 2001 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1_L_ 

BY: S&piy,J) &, lJ 
A _ SECRETARY OF TH!: COMMISSION 
~ OF ISSUES August 19,2001 DATE EFFECTIVE\ugust 1 L 2001 , 

~~H SdYEAR MONTH "~Hf 9~ -

ISSUED BY~~ ~U- - __ __ ~ ~t J?/. ----- - ---- ~~E~~L~~~~~·~~~~~----~ 
OF' 0£ ER ~.LJ: 7 ADDRESS 



FOR ----------~P~A~o~l~p~s~---------------

• P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 -----------
~O_r~i~g~i~na~l _____ SBEET NO. 6 

Peoples Gas., ___ 
4 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 --=-----

______________ SHEET NO. ________ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Protection of Company's Property: 

All meters piping and other appliances and equipment furnished by and at the 
expense of the Company, shall remain the property of the Company, and the Customer 
shall protect such property from loss and damage, and no one who is not an agent of 
the Company shall be permitted to remove such property or tamper with or damage same. 

Exclusive Service: 

Except in cases where the Customer has a special contract with the Company for 
reserve or auxiliary service, no other fuel service shall be used by the Customer on 
the same installation in conjunction with the Company's service connection, either 
by means of valves or any other connection. 

The Customer shall not resell gas, nor deliver any gas purchased from the 
~any through any connection with either the Company's facilities or those 
~ )nging to the Customer. 

Point of Delivery: 

The point of delivery of gas supplied shall be at the point where the gas passes 
from the pipes of the Company's service connection into the Customer' service line 
or pipe , or at the outlet of the meter, whichever is nearest the d l i~e E y rna· 
the Company. I ""' vL: :u 

3 2"~i3 
Continuous or Uniform Service: ,,_ ~ ·-·· ·-

It:_ -~ ' 

The Company will endeavor to supply gas continuously and without interrup , to~- ' 
however the Company shall not be responsible for damages or ot~~~~~R~e~q~~L~~~e . to 
supply gas or for any interruptions of the supply when sucfi.vora-~Tut:l'v~ut 
willful fault or neglect on its part. EFFECTIVE 

AUG 01 2001 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1 ) 

BY: So~ i}uJ 
SECRETARY OF THt COMMISSION 

ISSOED 



FOR Phelps 

P.S . C. KY. NO. 2 
--------~~------------

--~O~r=i~g=i~na~l ____ ~SBEET N0. ____ ~7 ____ __ 

Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C . KY NO. 1 
----~------

________________ SHEET NO. __________ __ 

ROLES AND REGULATIONS 

The Company cannot and does not guarantee either a sufficient supply or an 
adequate or uniform pressure of the gas supplied, except as mandated by the Public 
Service Commission, and shall not be liable for any damage or loss resulting from 
inadequate or interrupted supply or from any pressure variations when such conditions 
are not due to willful fault or neglect on its part . 

Monthly Bills: 

Bills for gas service are rendered monthly unless otherwise specified. The term 
month for billing purposes shall mean the period between any two consecutive readings 
of the meter by the Company, such readings to be taken as near as possible every 30 
days. 

Bills are due upon rendition and shall be due and payable within a period not 
exceeding ten days from receipt; 

~. Service shall be subject to disconnection if bills are not paid in full within 

• 
lays of the mailing of the original bill. The Customer will be sent a delinquent 

t:ice not less than 10 days prior to termination. The notice will set out 
information, including name and telephone number of federal and state programs that 
will offer assistance in paying of utility bills under certain conditions. 

If the Company is unable to read a meter due . to the weather or other conditions 
the customer will receive an estimated bill . The bill will be clearly marked as 
estimated. 

Measurement Base: 

.CA, CELL=o 

Y 3D 2 :3 
KENTUCAY p • ..., 

The rates of the Company are based upon gas delivered on a l5as:i"~ -:()£;... . r:.OJJ ~IS( 4) 
ounces per square inch above an assumed atmospheric pressure of our c~~a~r 
tenths (14.4) pounds per square inch, or fourteen and sixty-five hundredths (14.65) 
pounds per squar~ inch absolute pressure, at an assumed temp~~V~~ c5~~~10~60) degrees Fahrenhe~ t. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 01 2001 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECT!qN 9 ( 1) 

------------------------------------------------~8 : Sj~ &uJ=: 
SECRETARY OF THF. COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE August l. ;2QOJ 
..--.. 

~--.~!: OF ISSUES ~:at 1f 2001 
... M DA E . YEAR 

ISSUED BY --;?.2' ;1/f~ 
NAME 0 • I CER 

DATE 
MONTH 5~~Mm 9tf~ 

~ llljJr LE . ADDRESS 



FOR Phelps 

·~ 
P.S.C. KY . NO. 2 

--------~--------------
Original SHEET NO. 8 ___ _;:_ ___ _ 

Peopl~s_ -~a~ ___ __ _ CANCELLING P.S . C. KY NO. · 1 ___ ..;;;;.... ___ _ 
----------SHEET NO. __________ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

All gas measured at pressures higher than the standard pressure for low pressure 
distribution systems shall be corrected to a pressure base of fourteen and sixty-five 
hundredths (14.6?) pounds per square inch absolute. 

Character of Service: 

The Company will normally supply natural gas having a heating value of 
approximately one thousand (1,000) Btu per cubic foot and a specific gravity of 
approximately six tenths (0.6), however, when necessary to supplement the supply of 
natural gas, the Company reserves the right, at its discretion to supply an 
interchangeable mixture of vaporized liquified petroleum gas and air, or a 
combination of same with natural gas. 

Assignment of Contract: 

411r-· The benefits and obligations of any service application or contract shall begin 
when the Company commences to supply gas service and shall inure to and be binding 
upon the successors and assigns, survivors and executors or administrators, as the 
case may be, of the original parties thereto, respectively, for the full term 
thereof, provided, however, that no application, agreement or contract for service 
may be assigned or transferred without the written consent or approval of the 
Company . 

When the gas supply has been discontinued or disconnected for non-payment of 
bills or other violation of the Company's tariffed rules and regulations, the service 
will not be restored at the same location, or connected at another location, for the 
same customer under a different contact or name when it is evident the c a.,:ng·e- e am~e 
is a subterfuge designed to defraud or penalize the Company. G/-\. 'GEL ED 

Renewal of Contract: Y 3 0 2 ;3 
, , . . ~f- TVCI<\Y ::>· •~ 

If, upon the explratlon of any servlce contract for a spec1. ..lileld./l d:~e~!~h;;.i;the, , 
Customer continues to use the service, the contract ( unlessp,,R,t;he.rw.1se ;re-'1-i~a, J,.., 
therein) will be automatically renewed and extended for succes~~~ SWJ~~~~~e 
year each, subject to termination at the end of any year upon thir2 K~VSK~ritten 
notice by either Party . F~cnvE 

AUG 01 2001 

- . .-....=-----------------------..:.,_------------- .. SECT!ON-9 (1) ' 
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FOR Phelps 

e,_ P.S.C. KY. N0. _______ 2~--------------

Original SHEET N0. ____ ~9 ______ _ 

Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 ___ __;;;;_ ___ __ 
_______________ SHEET NO. __________ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Customer's Discontinuance of Service: 

Any customer desiring service discontinued or changed from one location to 
another, shall give the Company three (3) days advance notice in person, by phone or 
in writing, provided such notice does not violate contractual obligations. 

The Customer shall be held responsible for all ,gas consumed until such notice 
is received by the Company and three (3) days time allowed to read the meter and 
render final bill. 

Company's Discontinuance of Service For Cause: 

The Company has the right to discontinue service to a Customer for violation of 
its tariffed rules and regulations or for non-payment of bills, however, service 
shall not be discontinued until the Company has diligently tried to induce the 

~tamer to comply with its tariffed rules and regulations, or has diligently 
• ~mpted to induce the Customer to pay the bills. After such efforts on the part 

of the Company, the service may be discontinued only after at least ten days (10) 
written notice of such invention shall have been given to the Customer by the 
Company. 

Where a dangerous condition is found to exist on the Customer's premises, the 
service may be discontinued without notice. 

Where necessary for construction, maintenance or operation purpos , be:!: mp"ain 
may temporarily discontinue service to a Customer, however, notic~ sha be given 
whenever practical to do so. · 3 0 L , 

• • • · . • KE . TIJO<Y PU>I_I.~ 
The Company may d1scont1nue serv1ce to a Customer 1mmed1ately a~~~~t0:~~~~~~_)..\9~ 

where it is discovered that the Customer has been or is using gas w ~~ 
partially or wholly measured through the meter or where t~e gas is, or has been, used 
fraudently, or where the Company's equipment has been tampered with. Where the 
service has been discontinued for any of these reasons, the Company, by written 
notice to the Customer, may require the Customer, at his expense to make proper 
changes or corrections as required by the Company before service is restored. 

PUBLIC SERVIC~ COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 
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FO Phelps 
R --------- -------------~~~~· 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 ------------------------.r- ~O~r~i~g~i~n~a~l ______ .SHEET NO. ______ l~O ____ __ 

Peop l e s Ga s CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 __ __,;;;;; _____ _ 
_______________ .SHEET NO. ________ __ 

RULES AND. REGULATIONS 

Refusal on the part of the Customer to provide reasonable access to the premises 
for the purposes of reading meters, inspection, ma i ntenance and operation shall also 
be deemed to be sufficient cause for the Company to discontinue the service. For any 
discontinuance, the Customer shall be given notice of their right to appeal the 
decision. 

Refusal of Service: 

The Company will not render service to any Customer unless the Customer's 
service line, housepiping, appliances and equipment are properly installed and in 
safe operating condition, or where the Customer continually fails to comply with the 
Company's tariffed rules and regulations. 

The Company will not furnish service to any applicant who owes the Company any 
past due bill or a delinquent account for service furnished either at the same or 
o~er location, until such indebtedness shall have been paid in full. 

• The Company reserves the right to refuse or to defer full service to an 
applicant where the existing mains are inadequate to serve the applicant's 
requirements without adversely affecting the service to Customers already connected 
and being served. 

Notice of Escaping Gas or Unsafe Conditions: 

Immediate notice must be given by the Customer to the office or employees of the 
Company if any escaping gas or unsafe conditions are detected or any defects or 
improper installations are discovered in the piping and equipment of either the 
Company or the Customer which are on the Customer's premises. 

No flames or lights are to be taken near any escape·of gas and the gas must be 
shut-off at the meter cock or valve until the hazard is elip± ~red,.. Eand E -e gas 
service is not to be turned on again except by a Company emplo~e C- L 
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FOR _Phelps 

·- P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 
------~~--------------

Original SHEET NO. ____ ~l~l ______ _ 

: Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY N0. ____ -=1 ______ _ 

--------------~SHEET NO. __________ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The Company will not be responsible or assume any liability for any injury, loss 
or damage which may arise from the carelessness or negligence of the Customer or his 
agents or representatives. 

Turning Off Gas Service and Restoring Same: 

The gas service may be turned off at the meter when justified by the Customer 
or his agent or any constituted authorities but no person, unless in the employ of 
the gas Company or having permission from the gas Company, shall turn the gas on or 
restore service. 

Special Provisions - Large Volume Customers: 

Industrial, Conunercial or other Customers using large volumes of gas on a 
ing basis shall install and maintain at their expense adequate piping and 
able regulating and control equipment to provide reasonable and practical 

rn1tation of intermittence or fluctuation in the pressure, volume or flow of gas, 
and shall so regulate and control their operations and the use of gas hereunder so 
as not to interfere with gas service being furnished to them or to any other 
Customers, or with the proper and accurate metering of gas at.their or any other 
location. CA1 CELLED 

Special Rules For Customers Service From Transmission Mains: 3 0 20 3 
v~ T 
-..::. -'~S'<Y ~ [lt fC 

In addition to the Standard Rules and Regulations, the followh f e·ei::-aJ.l.v,:Rul. ,:!_:.~~ 
and Regulations shall apply to all Customers served directly from a high pressu 
transmission main which is the property of the Company or one of its suppliers: 

All service connections to a high pressure transmission line shall be subject 
to the special requirements, consent and approval of the owner of said line. 
In case the connection is to a line not the property of the Company, proper 
approval must be obtained from both the Owner and the Company. 
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• 
FOR Phelps 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 
----------~-----------

Original SHEET NO. 12 -----==------
. Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 ____ ._....;.;, ______ _ 

SHEET NO. ---------------- ------------

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

A special form application and service contract or agreement shall be executed 
by the Customer and approved and accepted by both the Owner of the transmission 
line and the Company prior to the time the tap or connection is made. If the 
transmission line is owned by the Company only, the approval and acceptance of 
the Company is necessary. 

All meters, regulators, equipment and connections necessary to serve the 
Customer from a high pressure transmission line shall be installed on the 
Customer's premises at or as near the transmission line as is practical. 

Suitable site or location for the equipment owned by the Company or the owner 
of the line shall be provided and furnished by the Customer without any expense 
to the Company or Owner of the line. The Company or Owner of the line shall 
have the right of ingress, egress and regress to and from this location at any 
time without any expense or charges from the Customer. 

The Customer's service line extending from the outlet of the meter shall be 
installed and maintained by the Customer at his expense. 

The Customer shall notify the Company promptly of any leaks in the transmission 
line or equipment, also, of any hazards or damages to same. 

Customers may be required to send in monthly readings to the Company on suitable 
forms provided by the Company. 

Service to mobile homes. An applicant requesting service to a trailer may be 
required to pay all costs of connecting service incidental to the installation of 
service except for the meter and regulator. In addition to this, a deposit of 2/12 
estimated annual bill is required to secure payment. All fees to be paid in advance. 
If service is provided 12 months at the same location, any inst i-l-a,t:-1en f-.ees i 
excess of the deposit will be refunded. Cr vL.Ll:...D 
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FOR Phelps 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 
--------~-------------

___ O_r_i_g_i_na~l _____ SHEET NO. _____ l~3 ______ _ 

Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 ----------
_______________ SHEET NO. __________ __ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Curtailment Order: 

In case of impairment of gas supply or partial or total interruption and when 
it appears the Company is, or will be, unable to supply, at any time, the 
requirements of all its Customers due to any cause whatsoever the curtailment shall 
be as follows: 

1. Industrial and Commercial Customers, except schools. 

2. Schools 

3. Residential Customers 

Distribution Main Extensions: 

All extensions of the Company's system to serve new Customers or to increase 
;ice to an existing Customer shall be made under the Rules and Regulations of the 
lie Service Commission governing such extensions. C f C 

, ELLED 

Budget Billing f .Y 3 0 20f3 
_ KEJ\ITUCK:Y i , 1 1r 

The purpose of this plan is to permit any customer, on an opt ; 0'naw~oas....L$;,, .:,5;ti,~ 
opportunity to equalize payments of natural gas bills rendered during the yea • 

This plan is available to any customer after satisfying the following 
conditions: 

1. A budget customer shall make application and sign payment agreement 
acknowledging monthly budget payment amount and average usage. 

a. The average usage shall be determined by dividing the twelve (12) 
months usage ending June by 10. The average usage shall be billed at 
current rates. This shall be the monthly Budget payment. This amount 
shall be first billed on or about September 1, of each year. 
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FOR Phelps 

P. S.C. KY. NO. · 2 
--------~-------------

~O~r~i&g~i~na~l ______ .SHEET NO. ____ ~l~4 ____ __ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 1 
------~-----

_______________ SHEET NO. __________ __ 

'RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The monthly Budget payment of customers joining the plan after 
September 1 will be determined by dividing the estimated use during 
the succeeding 6 months by 7, based on past experience if available. 

b. The monthly budget payment will be adjusted by the amount of any 
wholesale rate change made after the first application. the 
adjustment will be determined by multiplying the average use times the 
change in the wholesale rate. this amount shall be added to the 
monthly Budget payment. 

c. The billings in the months of July and August shall be "catch up" 
months during which any balance or overpayment will be adjusted so 
that the carry over to the September billing is Zero. 

2. A budget customer shall be a twelve (12) month customer. 

3. Any customer in arrears shall not be eligible for this budget plan until 
all past due accounts are paid in full. 

4. Any customer failing to make all of his budget payment each month shall be 
subject to cancellation of his budget payment plan with the full amount of 
any unpaid balance due immediately. Any subsequent billing will be on a 
regular customer basis. 

Y 3 o z~: 
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•~ 
For --------~P~h~e~l~p~s ________ __ 

P.S.C. KY NO. -=-1---------

original SHEET NO. 

Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. N __ am_e __ o_f __ I_s-suinq-C--orp~-o-r_a_t~i-o-n 

SHEET NO. 

RULBS AND RBOOLATIOHS 

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAQSE 

Determination of GCRB 

The Company shall file a quarterly report with the Commission which shall contain 
an updated Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCRR), as calculated in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in the Definitions Section hereinafter, and which shall be 
filed at least 30 days prior to the beqinninq of each calendar quarter. The 
GCRR shall become effective for billing for service rendered on or after the 
first day ~f each calendar quarter. 

Billing 

~· Gas Cost Recovery Rate to be applied to bills of customers shall equal the 
~ .4 of the following components: 

GCRR = EGCA + ACA + RA. 

The GCRR will be added to or subtracted from the base rates prescribed by the 
commission Order on the company's latest general rate case and will be included 
in the tariff rates stated on each applicable rate sheet within this tariff. 

Definitions 

For purposes of this tariff: 

CANCELLED 

Y 3 o·2 t3 

a. 

b. 

I ENTUC (': - .--
The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate" (GCRR) represents - =- ~-v 1 lcrd ··us,tme.nt ,, 
calculated quarterly at a time 30 days prior to the beginning of e 
next calendar quarter and which is to be used for all gas sales 
during the next calendar quarter. It is the sum of the Expected Gas 
Cost Component plus the Actual Cost Adjustment plus the Supplier 
Refund Adjustment as defined and calculated as follows in (b) - (e) 
hereinafter; i.e. , GCRR - EGCA + ACA + RA • PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

The "Expected G.aa •• I(:CIIRVIC~t" (EGCA) , on a dof'mtiW.~YMcf 
basis, represenL.s L.nC!IF II!Ntl~ expected cost of purchas;d~lf'ii'!'or 
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For Phelps 

P.S.C. KY NO. 

ori_ginaJsHEET NO. __..1...,,.__ _____ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 
Name of Issuing corporation 

c. 

d. 

e. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
(Continued) 

the next calendar quarter based on 12 months of actual usage. The 
average expected cost is the cost of purchased gas which results 
from the application of supplier rates currently in effect, or 
reasonably expected to be in effect during the calendar quarter, on 
purchased volumes for the most recently available 12-month period, 
divided by the corresponding sales volume. In the event that line 
loss exceeds 5 percent, purchased volumes for the 12-month period 
shall be calculated as: sales volumes + • 95. Where the calculations 

- require the use of volumes used during a given period, and those 
volumes did not exist for a particular source for the entire period, 
or the Company expects the volumes to change substantially, the 
Company may make appropriate adjustments to its calculations. Any 
adjustment of this type shall be described in the quarterly Gas cost 
Recovery Rate application. 

The "Actual Cost Adjustment" (ACA) on a dollar-per-Mcf basis 
compensates for differences between previous quarters' expected gas 
cost and the actual cost of gas. The ACA shall equal the sum of the 
ACA for the reporting period and for the 3 prece ·-ng calendar 
quarters. This may also be used to compensate for a~Ao~e~i ,o,L----
under-recoveries remaining from previous actua or 1 re·funaD 
adjustments after a 12-month period. ( 0 

... L 

The "Supplier Refund Adjustment" (RA) on a dollar :s~£'~f{~~Kbas~i~c 
reflects the refunds received from suppliers during ~Fepo · t-in~u~~ 
period, plus interest at a rate equal to one-half of one percent 
below the average 90-day Commercial Paper Rate for the 12-month 
period. In the event of any large or unusual refunds, the Company 
may apply to the Public service commission for the right to depart 
from the refund procedure herein set forth. 

"Calendar Quarter (s)" means each of the four 3-mPI!JBE.re S!AV~•RJtc~~ 
May, June and July; (2..).~n&.Q~ber and October ;Qf(~Mffln'Ber, 
December and Januarrr- ~'t..l..-~:J;.Uary, l"lc:trch and April. EFFECTIVE 
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~riginal SHEET NO. ___a1'C..:~~:...._ __________ _ 

Peoples Gas 
Name of Issuing -CorPoration 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

----- SHEET NO. 

ROLBS AND RBGULATXONS 

PURCHASED GAS COST AQJUSTMENT CLAYSE 
(Continued) 

f. "Reporting Period" means the 3-month accounting period that ended 
approximately 60 days prior to the filing date of the updated GCRR 
for the calendar quarters ended January 31, April 30, July 31 and 
October 31 of each year. 

g. "Next Calendar Quarter" means the calendar quarter beginning 
approximately 30 days from the required filing date of the updated 
GCRR. 

Interim Gas Cost Adjustments 

~uld any significant change in supplier rate occur, the Company may apply to 
~ ~ Public Service Commission for an interim purchased gas cost adjustment in 

addition to the regular quarterly Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Clause filings. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
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FOR Phelps 
Community, Town or City 
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originalSHEETNO. 20 
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Peoples Gas CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _____ _ 
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_________ SHEET NO .. ______ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

- ~~R ICi~KSURE PROPER CREDIT 
j!SLUSE RETURN THIS STUB 

:·51 R~li'AYMENT TO: 
S2 Commf! i', 

PEOPI.ES GAS, INC. 

l 
P.O BOX245 

SiANVJLLt;, KY 41659 

1'/fl e UX'n ). 
·. i tije 15th of 
; v,i- be 115~;,, 

-:, 1 ~th of the ;' 
' f~q plus a $:~ 
i k;f,> ~il1 b·;, di ~ -. ''Sl if lockS >· 

is 

SERVICE CODES 

NGS1 - Residential Service 
NGS2- Commercial Service 

Billa are due and payable upon receipt of the bill and 
become put due on the 15th of the month at which 
tlme a 1 0% late fae will be aasessed. If not paid in fu 11 
by 4:30P.M. on the 15th of the following month, an 
addltlonal10% late fee plus a $26.00 penalty will be 
assessed and service will be discontinued. There is 
a $1!50.00 flne charged It locks on meters are cut. I 
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• r Budget Billing Plan 

Customer Application and Agreement 

To~:--~------~-------------
Company Name 

The undersigned ~~~----------------­
Customers name 

hereby makes 

application for the budget billing plan beginning September 1 

and continuing through August ______ and annually thereafter 

unless canceied by either party. 

My usage for the past year divided by 10 was ___ HCF per 

month and at present rates the ~udget payment amount would be$. ____ __ 

I agree to pay this amount each month for the next year with 

adjustments in July and August to render a balance due at September 

~/~. next year of Zero dollars. 

~· 

I und erstand t hat failure to make these monthly payments, 

this agreement will be canceled and I wi ll r evert to regular 

customer 'status. 

I further ~derstand t ha t t he budget payment may be adjusted 

if the wholesale cost of gas is increa sed. 

Dated this _____ day of 

Acc epted ____________________ __ 
Customers name 

-,------_,P_..UB"""'L,.,_,IC~S~ER,..,.,V;-;;;ICE COMMISSION 
aC.J rcs s OF KEN'iUCKY 
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